Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 + Madison, W1 53703 « (608) 266-3847 + Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 23, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance ‘ Paper #167

_Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations

Reversion of Ungﬁcmberéd Tribal Gaming Revenue
- (DOA -- Division of Gaming)

" [LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 82, #2]

CURRENT LAW

R Inchan gammg rf:cczpts are statutonly deﬁned as. moneys received. by the state from any

of the foliowmv (a) tribal rezmbursement for statc costs of regulation of Indian gaming under
Indian gammg compacts (b) payments by }ndlan gammg vendors and persons propasmg to be
Indzan ‘gaming’ ‘vendors as reimbursement for” state costs of cemficat;on and background
investigations; (c) tnbai reimbursement for state costs of gaming services and assistance
provided by the state at the request of a tribe; and (d) tribal payments pursuant to an Indian

gaming compact. ..

 The Indian gaming receipts program. revenue appropriation in the Department of
Administration (DOA) receives all Indzan gaming receipts, less the amounts appropriated to
DOA for general program operations relating to Indian gaming and the Department of Justice
(DOJ) for Indian gaming law enforcement. It is from the Indian gaming receipts appropriation
that the allocations are made to various state agencies. In 200{) 01, $22,735,200 is allocated to
12 agencies and 38 program areas. In all but two instances, these allocations are statutorily
credited to program revenue appropriations;-any unexpended or unencumbered revenue at the
end of each fiscal year is retained in that appropriation.

GOVERNOR

Provide that, for annual appropriations under the bill (with one exception) receiving tribal
-gaming revenue from the Indian gaming receipts appropriation, any unencumbered balance on

Administration -- Division of Gaming (Paper #167) Page |



June 30 of each year would revert to the Indla.n gaxmng recc:tpts approprlatmn Pi‘OVidi’: that, for
biennial and contmumv appropriations under the bill (with two’exceptions): receivmg tribal
gaming revenue, any uncncumbered balance on June 30 of each odd-numbered year would revert
to the Indian gaming receipts appropriation from which tribal ga;xmng revenue is transferred.
_Approprzatxon Eanguage relating to one of the contmmng apprcpnatmns exempted from the
provision requires a techmcal correction.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Except for a transfer to the ﬁsh and wﬁdﬁfe account of the conservation fund and an
allocation to the Committee’s program suppiementai PR appropnaﬁen for ‘Badger Care, the tribal
gaming revenue allocanoﬁs under’ current law, are made to: pmgram revenue appropriations as
follows: (a) 33 allocations ‘are made to‘annual appropnanons, (b) two -allocations to- biennial
appropnatmns, and (c) three: aﬁocatxons to connnmng appropnanons Once cred&tcd 1o a program
revenue appropriation, unencumbered balances at'the end of a fiscal yea: are retamad in that '
appropnanon However the apprﬁpnaucn types dxffer as’ foliows -

a. Armual appropﬂatzons Annua.'i appropnations are expendabie only up to the
amount shown in the schedule and oniy for the fiscai year for W}nch made. Any unencumbered
balances at the end of either year of the bienniwm remain in'the respective appropriations, but may
not be expended in a subsaquent year unless: expendxture authority is provided. This may be done
through the passage of an. appmpnauon bill ‘or. by the Secretary of DOA: with the approval of the
Joint Commzttee on Finance ‘under s. -16.515 of the stawtes. The Legslature or the Joint
‘Committee on Fmance undcr certam*condlizons "'."cou}{i also 'transfer such funds to address other

-__purpeses

b Bzennzal appropnanons Under 2 biennial appropnatzon the di}l}ar amounts shown
in-the- appropnanon schedule: represent the ‘most reliable estimates’ of the amounts which will be
expended in each fiscal year. However, the total or combined amount for both- ‘years constitute a
biennial appropnauon from which an agency may expeﬂd in the scccnd year of the bzenmum, the
unencumbered balance rcmammg at ‘the close of the ﬁrst year At the end of the biennium any
unancamberﬂd baiance is Tetained in’ the appropnataon account. chever, ‘an agency cannot expend
' ‘these remaining -funds in future: yeaxs unless’ provzdcd the” necessary expendxmre authonty in
subsequent budget dehberanons L is also posszbie for the Legxslamre to transfer any
uncncumbered baiances at the end of the bieimmm to ether appropnatlons fer ozher pmposr:s

ci Cammumg appropriations: Under a connnmng appmpnanon an agency may make
authorized expendli’ures until the available tevenues credited to the appropriation are fully depleted
or the appropriation is repealed by subsequent action of the Legislature. Thus, agencies may
utilize the unexpended revenue at the end of a fiscal year in a subsequent year. The dollar amounts
shown in the appropriation schedule for a continuing appropriation from program revenues
represent the most reliable estimates of the amounts which will be expended during any fiscal year.

- ‘Page 2 - Adfministration — Division of Gaming (Paper #167)




2. The Governor’s ‘provisions, with three exceptions, ‘would return unencumbered
balances to the Indian gaming receipts: appropriation in-DOA, thus-making this revenue available
for other allocations. An argument could be made that unencumbered balances should be retained
in someor all of the various appropriations receiving tribal gaming revenue because future needs
relating to these approved purposes may arise that could be addressed by the unobligated revenue
retained in the appropriations.’ With the exception of the continuing appropriations, the necessary
authority for making such additional expendzmres in subsequent years would requzre the approval of
the Committee or the Legislature.

3. . On the other -hand, if unencumbered balances are reverted, future needs in both
existing and new program areas could be addressed by the Legislature in its biennial budget
deliberations. - |t -could be .argued, then, that the reversion provisiens under the bill provide the
Legzslature with grcater ﬂex1b111ty m addressmg changmg needs. .

Lo Th:: Govemers prcmsmn for reverung unencumbcred balances from annual
approprxatmns would not include a Department-of Commerce annual appropriation that would be
created under the bill for Forward Wisconsin, Inc., business recruitment. . Forward Wisconsin is
required by statute to have its marketing cxpendzmres approved by the Secreiary of Commerce.
When the -Governor’s ‘budget bill-was ~being- prepared, there was concern that the reversion
provision, if applied to the Forward Wisconsin appropriation, would require funds to be lapsed
before’ expenditures  were approved. - Forward Wisconsin staff now indicate that the reversion
requirement would not affect their activities. The Committee could, therefore, apply the reversion
reqmrement to this appropnat:on : : : :

5 S, The two exceptions to the reversion provision relating to continuing appropriations

- that receive mbai ‘gaming Tevenue are: (a) a continuing appropriation for the: Department of Health
and Famﬁy Serv;ces (DHFS) mteragency and intra-agency aids that receives tribal gaming. revenue
for medical assistance state-match purposes; and (b) a continuing appropriation, created under the
bill, for the Department of Transportation for West Canal street reconstruction, service funds (which
would: receive ‘tribal gaming funds in the 200103 biennium only). [A third continuing
appropriation under current law relates to farmland tax relief payments from gaming revenue paid to
the state by any tribe operating a casino located -at certain pari-mutuel racetracks would also not
contain the reversion provision. However, this appropriation is not currently active (no tribe
operates a casino in association with a pari-mutuel racetrack) and, if active, would not produce an
unencumbered balance.]

6. DOA officials indicate that the DHFS appropriation was excluded from being
subject to the reversion provision under the bill because it is an interagencyfintra-agency
appropriation receiving funds from more than one source. This fact prevents the application of the
reversion provision to this appropriation. It should also be noted that the appropriation language
under the Indian gaming receipts appropriation, which allocates the funding to this DHFS
appropriation, requires a technical cormrection. relating to the specification of fiscal years and the
amounts to be transferred.

Administration - Division of Gaming (Paper #167) Page 3



7.. . Someé medifications of the Governor’s provisions could be considered. With regards
+'to the two continuing appropriations that would be subject to-the reversion proyision (Commerce
‘Physician. Loan: Assistance Program and Tourism marketing), the reversion .of -unencumbered
~-balances:on June 30 of each odd-numbered: year would; in its practical effect, ‘treat -these
‘appropriations. as. bxenma} appmpnanons Given this: effect, an’ alternative -to’ the Gevemors
-~ treatment of these: ccntmmng appropriations would be to adopt the reversion provision, but convert
the -appropriations. to-biennial -appropriations. - This would: more accurately mﬂect the: type of
appropriation that would result if the reversion provision is approved.- SIEIEE

o Br i AS noted - abave, the -Governor’s: recemmendatxon would exclude -applying the
mversaen reqmremem to-a DHFS continuing - appropnatmn for ‘medical assistance state-match
purposes because the fundmg is allocated to an mteragency/mawagency appropnau{m that receives
funds from more than one source. -However, tribal gaming revenue for this purpose would not need
to be made to this appropnaﬁon A separate program revenue, biennial appropriation spemﬁcally
for these med;cai assistanice ‘state-match purposes could: be created with the reversion provision
included.- This would be: consistent other tribal ‘gaming revenue allocations and: wauid allow any
-unencumbered baiances to be ntﬁlzed fer other purposes, 1f the Izgxslauue chocses o do 80. '_

A The G{)vemor esumates that the uﬂencumiaered balances in- appropnaﬂons rccelvmg
tribal ‘gaming revenue would total $2.5 million annually in -1999-00, 2000-01 and 200i-02. By
assuming these reversion amounts, the Governor estimates a closing balance in:the Indian gaming
receipts appropriation of $49,500 on June 30; 2003."No breakdown of these estimated: annual totals
is: pmv;ded in terms ef wluch apprcpnauons would prov;dc the csnmated ba}ances

1() The Govemor also assumes. that: (@) the 1999-00 and 29{}{}«01 estimated balances
-_-(tol:almg $5 D mlllmn, under the bill) would revert to the Indian gaxmng recelpts appro;mation in
.2{)6I~02 and {b} the 2001«-02 esnmated unencumbered balances ($2 5 Imihon undcr the bill) would
revert 1o the appropriation in 2002-03. However, the effective date. of these - provisions, which
would -be after July 1,:2001, would not immediately affect the unencumbered balances in these
appropriations: on - June 30, .2001. These balances would -remain in the -respective annual
appropriations until June 30, 2002, before reverting to- the Indlan gaming receipts appropriation in
2002-03. - In: addition, unencumbered -balances in biennial - and. continuing appropriations: would
- Temnain in the respective: appropriations until June 30; 2003, before reverting to the Indian. gaming
receipts appropriation in 2003-04. In order to effectuate a more timely reversion of unencumbered
balances, a nonstatutory provision would need to be included in the bill specifying that these
unencumbered balances in 1999-00 and 2000-01 would revert 1o the Indxan Gaxmng receipts
apprapnanon on the effective date of the biH : S

SRU & P The esumated um:ncumbered balances under the bill (2.5 million- annuaﬂy) require
revision.- There are 13 annual appropriations receiving tribal gaming. revenue that had
unencumbered balances at the end of 1999-00 or are projected to have unencumbered balances at
the end of 2000-01, as shown in the following table: : 3

Page 4 Administration -- Division of Gaming {(Paper #167)




Unencumbered Balances

- Department R - : - P 2199900 . S2000-01
. Acﬁmxmstranon (OJ A) Coumy Law Enforcement Services N $50,000 $61,300
' Adrmmstmtzon (OJA) Tnbal Law Enforcement Services L 0. . 879,600
‘Commerce: American Indian Econoxmc '.Developmem L:a;son Program 28,635 0
:_Commerca Econern;c i}evelopment Grams and Loans 2,017,783 560,000

" DHFS: Cooperative American Indian Health Pro;ects - 3,996 5,400
“DHFS: Medical Relief Block Grants'to Tribes &~ © ' 36,648 81,000
 Historical Society: Northern Great Lakes Center o 2013 - 0 0
-~ Natural Resburces: Lac du Flambeau Paymnts S “ = 100,000 - 798,500
Natural Resources: Management of Fishery Resources : - o BL386 o 24,800
Natural Resources: Wild Crane Management 13225 0
Tourism: Tourist Information Assistant S : : 23,500 3,500
‘Veterans Affairs: Grants to Assist American Indian Veterans - 15,000 . 2,500
Veterans Affairs: Indian Services Coordinator .~~~ . . . 46364 11,800
Total _ ' $2,368,550  $1,668,400
12. The unencumbered balances in 1999~OO in these appropnanons may reﬂcct in part,

_thf: fact that many of these tribal rfarmng revenue allocations represented new funding and agencies
were not yet prepared to take full advamage of the fundmg The major share ($2.0 million-or. 85%)
of the 1999-00 unencumbered balances was related to the Commerce economic development grants
and. loans, appropnanon In. 2000«01 however the appropnatzon is progected to have.a balance of
cnly $500,000. In. addmon five of the appropmatzons had unencumbered balances. at the end of
1999-00 pnma.niy (m the salary and frmge benefit. lines. This may 1 reﬂect ’the fact. that staff were

~only in place for part of the ﬁscai year (1999 00 was the first year tnbai 0ammg revenue was
allocated to agem:les)

13, 'I'he two allocations made to bxenma} appropnatlons are for the ngher Educational

_ A.\d,s Board (HEAB) (a) an Indla.n smdant ass1stance grant program for ‘Native Amencan

' undcrgradnatc or gi'aduate suzdent& and (b) 2 Wisconsin Hi gher Education Grant (WHEG) program

for tribal college students. Both appropnatwns had small unencumbered balances at the end of
1995-00. HEAB is authorized to expend the, balance of these funds over the two- years of the 1999-
01 biennium and no unencumbered balances are pro)ected in these biennial appropriations on June
30, 2001.

4. Of the three con{mmng appmpnaﬂons receiving tribal gaz‘mng revenue, orﬁy one is
estimated to have unencumbered funding on June 30, 2001: the DHFS | appropriatzon for state match
of certain medical assistance-funded activities and services, with $18,300 remaining. As noted
above, this DHFS appropriation would not be required to revert unencumbered balances under the
bill.

15.  One other allocation bears on the issue of unspent revenue. A DHFS allocation for

Administration -~ Division of Gaming (Paper #167) Page 5



-, Badger- Cafe premiums ($300, 000 in 1999-00 and $400,000 in 2000-01) was placed in the Joint

- Comimittee o - Finance supplemema} appropriation for program revenue. - Under: certain
circumstances, i)I—IFS may :equcst this funding, under a 14-day passive review, to snpp}ement a
GPR contmmng appropriation under DHFS' fcr the Badger Care program. DHFS did not’ request
this funding in 1999-00; however, ‘because the: Comxmttees suppiemental appmpnatlon is a sum
sufficient appropriation, it would be possﬂ)ie for the- Dcpartment 10 request the entire’ $700,000
tribal ‘gaming allocation in 2000-01. IfDHFS. docs not rsquest the Connmti@e to release the fxm»:.’unc’r
in 2000-01, this allocation would remam credited o the Indzan gafmng racelpts appropnanen in
DOA because it was not transferred to a DHFS. appropnaﬁon 'DHFS officials. indicate that the
_Department does not pian 0 request these funds in’ 2000-01.. Thercfare the: $?0() 000 is reflected in
‘the 2001*02. estzmated opemng balance for the: Indxan gamg recmpts appropmaﬁon

In toml the dafference between the 1999-{){) u:zencumberf:d balances ($2, 368 600}
and the pro;ected balances the cnd of 20{36-01 ($i 668. 4{3@) is $70(} 200, ‘which- ‘Tepresents a 29.6%
© -decline” 'beiween 1999~OO ami 2{)06—01 It 18 lxkcly th;s steep dechne in - the -amount of s
umncumbcred balances wﬂi centmue in the 2601—-93 b:enmum ' '

-_I’? As a budget pracnce, allacatmg mbai gammg :cvenue on the basis of assumed
reversions of future unencumbered balances could be. viewed as questmnablc If the estimated
" unencumbered balances are not realized, the available revenue wouid be insufficient to fully fund
‘the aliocatxons It couid be argued thai the prmmple of revemng unencumbered balances ‘to the
Indian gaming race;pts appropnanon is sound; however, these: moneys ‘'should not bc allocated until
' -=they materialize. The unencumbered balam:es re:latmg t0'1999:00 are known and could be: rcvexted
“and ‘allocated to agenczes in the 20{)1-(33 bienninm,” It could’ also’ be argued that the esnmated'
unencumbered balances re}aung to 2000—{}1 should be: fairiy accurate given- that ten months of data
' .__:far the fxscal year are' 'va.aiab}e It wouid be reasonable therefore to also allocate thls esumated.._ .

18. However concerns could be raised in pro;ectmg a 9.5% lapse from 2001-02
apprepnauens This: amount is ia.rger than ‘what would typlcaﬂy be ant;cstpated through normal -
budget practzce f"fhe reversion provasmn couid be viewed as. giving the Govermior the responsibility
to'lapse a certain amount of funds from any of ‘over 40 appropriations, ‘which in effect; provides
authorization for the: Governor to ad;ust Eegisiatxvely~estabixshed funding levels without leglslanvc
&overmght This appears to have occurred already in that 53% of the estimated unencumbered
balance in 2000-01($879,600) is attributable to one appropriation, the OJA tribal law enforcement
services grant program. According to OJA, the unencumbered balance resulted because DOA
mformed OJA that those funds were needed for reprogramming under the Governor’s budget bill.
~ As a result, tribes were not pmvzded thh iaw enforcemem grants in 2000-01 in the amounts
_prowded b}? the Legis}.amre '

190 'If one was to assume that the unencumbered balances in 2001-02, ‘which would
revert to the Indian gaming receipts appropriation in 2002-03, would be an amount equal to 2% of
the total allocations in 2001-02, the estimated lapse amount would be $552,000 under the bill. The

2% assumpnon one that is ganeraily used te estxmate annual Iapses from state operaﬁons

- Page 6 - Administration -- Division of Gaming (Paper #167)

E




appropriations.

20. . Assuming that a nonstatutory provision to clarify the timing of the reversions is
adopted; the 2001-02 reverting. amount would- total approximately $4.0 million ($2.4 million
relating to unencumbered balances in 1999-00 and $1.7 million in 2000-01):: The 2002-03 reversion
amount is. estimated at $552,000 (relating to the 2001-02 unencumbered balances) assuming an
amount equal to 2% of the allocations in that year under the bill.- These revised estimates and the
allocation of tribal gaming revenue to agencies under the bill would result in a deficit totaling $2.1
million on June 30, 2003. This is shown in the following condition statement: -

Indiah Gauiing Receipis Aﬁpropriaﬁon Condition Statemént |

Reestimated

o 2001-02 C 2002:03
_Opening Balance o _ $1,178500 $1,746,900

- Revenue SR : :
Compacis -- original : ' $350,000 2 $350,000
Compacts — amended 24,025,000 24,525,000
Vendor centifications - o 175,000 125,000
Reversion of unencumbered balances 4.037.000- 552.000
Total Revenue 328587000 . - $25,552,000
Total Available N $29,765,500 . $27,298,900
DOA general operations for Indian gaming $1,616,500 $1,616,500
DOJ law enforcement for Indian gaming 103,900 105,600
Allocations to other agencies 26,268,800 27,598,500
Total Expenditures ' $27.989,200 $29,320,600
Total Reserves (DOA and DOT) $20400- - - -$61,800
Closing Balance $1,746,500 -$2.083,500

21 In summary, the Governor’s allocation of tribal gaming revenue under the bill would
result In a projected deficit of $2,083,500 on June 30, 2003, assuming reestimated reverting
amounts of $4.0 million in 2001-02 and $552,000 in 2002-03. If the Governor’s recommendation to
revert the unencumbered balances is not approved, the allocations under the bill would result in a
projected deficit of $6,672,500 on June 30, 2003.

Administration — Division of Gaming (Paper #167) Page 7



ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

-1.- . Approve the Governor’s: recommendation .to provide that, for annual
._-appropnauons (with- one -exception) receiving tribal gaming revenue from the Indian gaming
- Teceipts. appropriation, ‘any unencumbered: ‘balance-on June 30 of each year would revert to the

Indian gaming receipts appropriation. - Provide that; for biennial and continuing appropriations
(with two-exceptions) receiving tribal gaming revenue, any unencumbered balance on June 30 of
each-odd-numbered year would revert to the Indian:gaming receipts-appropriation from: which
tribal gaming revenue: 1. transferred. - Correct- the appropriation language in the Indian gaming
receipts appropriation to refiect the correct fiscal years and amounts transferred to the DHFS
continuing interagency, mtra»agency aids appropnation fer the purpose Of state match of certain
medical assistance-funded activities. - - - -

2. Mochfy ihe Govemors recommendatlon as corrected in one or more of the
foliowmg ways ' TR - _
Z'a,' Provlda_z'ﬁoﬁﬁs_tétutory language clarifying that the unencumbered balances in the

applicable appropriations on June 30, 2001, would revert to the Indian gaming receipts
approprzatwn in 2001-02 onthe f:ffeciwe date of the bill e

-b. Provide that any unsncumbered balance on June 30 of each year in the annual
appropnauon for Forward Wisconsin, Inc., business recruitment, be reqmred to revert to the
Indian gaming recelpts appropnaﬂon A

e Convert the foiiowmg two continuing appropriations 1o blenma} ‘appropriations,
subject to the reversion of unencumbered balances provision for. bwumai appropriations under -
the bill: {1) the Commerce appropriation for the- Physmian Loan Assxstance Program and (2) the-
Tounsm marketing appropnatlon

~d. " Provide that the DHFS allocation for state match of certam mechcal assistance-
funded activities be transferred to a new biennial appropriation for this purpose, subject to the
reversion of unencurmbered balances provision for biennial appropriations under the bill. Modify
the Indian gaming receipts appropriation language that allocates this funding to DHFS to reflect
this change. -

3. Maintain current law.

Prepared by: Art Zimmerman

Page 8 + Administration -- Division of Gaming (Paper #167}




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873

‘May 23, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance - Paper #168
* Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations -

Management Assistance Grant Program
(DOA -- General Agency Provisions)

CURRENT LAW

_ 1999 Act 9 (the bienmal budget) created the manacemem assnstance grant program. The

: program is mtcnded to provade financial assistance to counties to fund public. security (public

safety), pabhc health, pubhc mfrastmcwre pubhc empioyae tramxng and . economic
development. Grants are to be provzded to.any county that does not contain any mcorporated_

' f_'mumapa}mes and has a gcographzc area’of Iess than 400 squarc mﬁes In addition, the county is~
required to maintain its financial’ records in accordance with accounting procedures established

by the Department of Revenue. (E}OR) Finally, the county must submit a detailed expenditure
plan that identifies how the funds are proposed to be expended and how those expenditures meet
the prog}:a,m s goals. The Department of Adnums{ratzon (DOA) .administers the program. Act 9
established grant amounts at SSOG 000 annually for each ehglbie county.

GOVERN(_)R
No provision. However, the Department of Administration has submitted a budget errata

report indicating that the Governoz‘ mtended to r&peal the program s appropriation at the end of
the 2000-01 biennium.

DISCUSSION POINTS

L Granl:s are hmﬁed to Menominee County, because it 1s the only county that does not
contain any incorporated municipalities and has a geographic area of less-than 400 square miles.

Administration -- General Agency Provisions (Paper #168) Page 1



Since its creatzon in 1961 Memmmca Cﬂunty has had dsziculty meetmg its ﬁnancxai-needs duetoa
limited property tax base. -In response to this ‘concern, the Legislative Auf;ht Bumau (LAB)
eva]uated the County s financial condition in 1998. - The evaluanon h1glﬁ1ghted a series of financial
preblems faced by Me:nommee County

2. The LAB evalﬁanon was foﬂowed by a statuton}y authonzed task fﬁrce that
: revzewed the Countys managemem practzs:es in 1999 The task force was directed to.report its
findings to the Joint Committee on Finance and to make recommendatlons regardmo additional aid
for Mcnmnnee County. The task force recommendﬁd c:rcatmg a management ass;tstance grant -
program and prov1d1ng $SOO G{}G annually. for at least five years to be used in the areas of publzc
safety, heajith mfrastrucmre employee trammg and €conomic deveiopment

S 3 Later that year the ngsiature created the management assistance grant program as
part of 1999 Act 9, the. bmnmal budvet ‘Act 9 cstabhshed grant amounts at $500,000 annually for
each: elzg;ble county ‘and set aszde $500 O(}O in tribal gaxmng revenue for each year of the’ 1999-01 :
biennium in the PR. appropnancn of the Joint Comn:uttee on Fmance “The authorized amounts were :
to be transferred to DOAS managcment asszstanoe grant’ appmpnatxon ‘under the s. 13 10-process
upon: request from DOA and'a findmv that a county has ‘met- the ehgs.b:hty criteria of the grant
prograrn . . .

4. At its meeuag on May 3, 200{) under s. 13.10 of the statutes, the Joint Commxttee
on Finance released $500,000 from its ‘appropriation to the management assistance grant program
for distribution to Mcnoxmnce County The funds were to be used for com;autemelated expenses

“and the purchase of eqmpment for'the hzghway and shenff’s depamaents Subsequently, 1 DOA staft-
mdlcated that the funds haci beeri expended ina manner consastent w;ih the County s mmal request

R oo At its meetmg on Aprﬂ--24;-ﬁ"2()€}1_,_under:_s.: 1_3"30 of the statates the Jmnt Conumttee o
on- Fmance released an- additional $500,000 from its' appmpnauon to the management assmtan;:e
grant program for distribution ‘to Menominee County ‘The' gra.nt ‘monies-are to be used to purchase
equipment for the h:ghway department replace two minivans. ‘of the human services: dspa.rtmcm .
pave and -reépair toads; purchase two' votmg machmes, fund 2 ﬁ111~tzme deputy position in_the -
sheriff’s department - and escrow funds for ‘construeting an’ office and’ mamtenance faczlzty for the__
hxghway department. The Committee piaced $133,500 of the $5(}0 000 in unallotted reserve and
instructed DOA to conduct an ‘independent evaluation of the condition -of the office and
maintenance facility of the County’s highway department. DOA must release the $133,500 if it
.ﬁnds that the condition of the buﬂdmgs warrants their replacement. o

6. The Joint Comn{tee on Fma;uce has reviewed crant requests on twe Gccaszons i
the Comymittee believes the program is not achieving its intended objectives, the appmpna{mn for
the program could be repealed, as recommended by the Governor. I the Committee selects this
aitemative (Alternative 1), provisions authorizing the program aﬁd' directing 'tha C{)ﬁimit'tee to

: pmgram is acmevmg its objectives, fxmdmg fcar thc pmgmm could be continued. Depending on the
level-of the Committee’s satisfaction, the Committee could continue to review requests under the s.

Page 2 i Administration - Genetal Agency Provisions (Paper #168)




13.10 process (Alternative 2) or that process could be eliminated (Alternative 3).

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

I. Approve the Governor's recommendation, submitted after the budget was
introduced, to repeal the appropriation for the management assistance grant program. In addition,
remove the statutory provision regarding the release of funding for the appropriation by the Joint
Committee on Finance and the statutory provision aunthorizing the program. Specify that these
provisions shall become effective on June 30, 2001, or on the effective date of the bill, whichever is
later.

2. Place $500,000 annually in tribal gaming revenues in the PR appropriation of the
Joint Committee on Finance to be transferred under s. 13.10 to the management assistance grant
program appropnanon u@on request by DOA and a finding that a county has met the eligibility
criteria of the grant program.

Alternative 2 PR
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $1,000,000
3. Appropriate $500,000 PR annually in tribal gaming revenues to the management

assistance grant program appropriation. Remove the statutory provision regarding the release of
funding for the appropriation by the Joint Committee on Finance.

: Attematwea L [EETE _' . PR
2001-03 FUNDING (Chamge to Bill) $1,000,000

Prepared by: Rick Olin

Administration -- General Agency Provisions (Paper #168) Page 3



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 + Madison, W1 53703 » (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 23, 2001 * Joint Committee on Finance =~ - ~ Paper #169

Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations

County, County-Tribal and Tribai Law Enforcement Grant Programs
(DOA - Oﬂ'ice ef J usf:xce Assnstance and Justice\

{LFB 2001—03 Budget Summary Pagc 84 #2 and Pagc 434 #4]

C{}RRENT LAW

The Departmﬁnt of }usuce (DO.?) 18 responsxble for adnnmstranan of a cooperanve
couniywtnbai law. enforcement program: :In order to receive funding under: the program, a.county
- that has one or more: fﬁdcraﬁywrecogmzed Indian: reservations within or pamaliy within. its
' boundanes st enter into an agreem;:_n;__wuh an Indlan tribe’ 10cated in the county 1o ‘establisha
cooperative county-tribal law enforcement program. The county and tribe must also develop and
annually submit 10:DOJ 2 joint: program plan-and report on the performance of law enforcement
activities on the reservation in the previous fiscal year. The adjusted base for the DOJ program
is $761; 400 PR (8708 400 “for grant awards and ' §53; OOG and 1.0 pcsxtlon fcr program

adnumstratwn) prowded from mbai gammg revenues -

The Department of Admimstraiwns Ofﬁce cf Justlce Asmstance (OJA) is respenslbie for
administering ‘both a county :law enforcement services grant program ‘and a tribal law
enforcement assistance grant program.”. Under the county grant program, a county is eligible to
participate if: (a) the county borders one or more federally-recognized Indian reservations; (b)
the county has not established a cooperative county-tribal law enforcement program under DOJs
grant program’ ‘with each federally recognized Indian tribe or band that has a reservation
bordering the county; (¢) the county demonstrates a need for the law enforcement services to be
funded with the grant; and (d) the county subrnits an application for a grant and a proposed plan
that shows how the county will use the’ gram money to fund'law enforcement services. ‘Grants

are hrmted by statute to no more than $5{} 00@ annuaiiy to any county The adjusted base for

Administration -- Office of Justice Assistance and Justice {(Paper #169) Page 1



county law enforcement services grant awards is $250,000 PR, provzded from tnbal gatmng
revenues.

OJA also administers the tribal law enforcement assistance grant program under which

OJA provxdes grams to tribes for tribal law enforcement operations. To be eligible for a grant, a

“tribe must submit an application that includes a proposed plan for expenditure of the grant

- moneys. OJA is required to develop criteria and procedures in administering this program. The

adjusted base for the tribal law enforcement assistance grant program is $1,050,000 PR, provided
from tribal gaming revenues.

GOVERNOR

Make the fc)l}owmg changes to the county, county—tnbai and tribal law enforcement grant
progra.ms (a} delete statutory authority -and $63,600 PR and 1.0 PR position annually and
eliminate the coaperazwe caunty—mbal law enforcement program in DOJ; (b) transfer $708,400
PR annua,lly in adjusted base local assistance funding for the county»mbal law enforcement grant
pmgram from DOJ to. OJA; (c) delete. statutory authority. for. OJA’s -county law. enforcement
services ‘grant program; {(d) create .a new cooperative county-tribal law enforcement grant
program, funded at the same level as the combined adjusted base funding levels for the two
deleted programs ($708, 400 PR annually from DOJ’s cooperative county-tribal law enforcement
program and $250,000 PR annually from OJA’s county law enforcement grant program); and ()
eliminate the appropriation for OJA’s tribal law enforcement assistance program and.transfer
I---fundmv of 81 {)50 000 PR ‘annually to a modified: ceunty and-tribal law ‘enforcement assistance
"approprianen A techmcal ‘cortection’ is ‘needed to’the combined" county and tribal law
. enforcement: asmstance appropnauon-- 1o mﬂcct that fundmg 1s transferred from anether }')OA -
'apprgpnatjgn] e = ER LA SR e S

Prowde the fellowmg concemmg the new. countywtnbal iaw enfercement grant program:

. a. mede that a: county would oniy ’bc ehglbie to partzcxpate in tbe grant program if:
(l) the county has one or more federaily recegmzed American Indian reservations within or
partially within its boundaries or the county borders on one or more federally recognized
American Indian. reservations; (2) the county board adopts a resolution ‘entering into an
agreement with a federally recognized American Indian reservation to establish a cooperative
county-tribal law enforcement grant procrram and (3) the county submits to OJA a propc}sal for
expenditure of grant momys - 3 : : : 3

b. . Auth(}nze OZA to requzre that a cannty mc}.ude the feliowmg in any grant
apphcamn (1) a description of any cooperative county-tribal law enforcement program or law
enforcement service for which the county requests funding; (2) a description of the population
and geographic area that the county proposes to serve; (3) the county’s need for funding under
the program and the amount of funding requested; (4) identification of the county governmental
unit that would administer any aid received under the program and a description of how that

Page 2 - Administration -~ Office of Justice Assistance and Justice (Paper #169)




governmental unit would disburse any aid received; and (5) any other information required by
OJA or considered relevant by the county submitting the app}ica.iion =

- C. Reqmre OJA t{) develop cmtena and precedurcs for use in administering the
program, which would not have to be promulgated -as administrative rules,

DISCUSSION POINTS
History of Tribal-Related Law Enforcement Grant Programs

1. In 1955; legislation was enactéd to provide funds to counties that had law
enforcement responsibilities on reservations within their boundaries. Counties could apply annually
to DOJ to receive $2,500 per year. The Taw required a county applying for funds to "show that a
problem exists.” The $2,500 per year funding hmﬁ was 1ot mcreased fer nearly 30 years

2. In }982-33 the Legzslatures Amencan Indzan Study Conumttee undertook an
exa:mnaﬁon of the provision of county law. eenforcement services on Indian reservations. In
response to the study, the Legislature increased the amount of law enforcement aid available to
“countiés from $2,500 to $7,500 per vear and also created a three-year pilot program to fund two
cooperative law enforcement eff()rts between counties and tribes. Each of the two pilot programs
could receive up to $20,000, per year for a penod of three years and was reqmrcd to provide $5,000
per year in nonstate matching funds. Funding for the pilot projects temunated on July 1, 1986, but
the two pﬂoa: county~mbal pragrams contmued to: operate N RIS

o 3w }988 }egisiauen was - enacted to recreate the county-mbai cooperative law
R e:nforcement program inDOJ as an-ongoing. progmm and cxpand 11 o mclude countxes and tribes.in
addition to those that parﬂmpatcd in the original pilot. -

4. in 1999 Act 9, thf: 3999-01 bwnmal budget act, the fundmg source for DOJ%
cooperative county-tribal ‘law-enforcement .program was changed from penalty assessment and
general purpose revenues to tribal-gaming revenue.  Act 9 also created two new tribal-related law
enforcement grant programs, OJA’s county law enforcement services and tribal law enforcement
assistance grant programs, funded with tribal gaming revenue.

‘DOJ’s Cooperative County-Tribal Law Enforcement Grant Program

5. Under current law, in determining whether to approve a program plan under DOJ’s
cooperative county-tribal law enforcement program .and, if approved; -how much aid-the program
shall receive, DOJ must consider the following factors: (a) the population of the reservation area to
be served by the program; (b) the complexity of the law enforcement problems that the program
proposes to address; and (¢) the. range of services that the program proposes 1o provxde

.6. Dunng the 1999—60 iegislauve session, the American Indian Study. Commﬁtee {now
named the Special Committee on State-Tribal Relations) reviewed DOJ% grant program and

- Administration -- Office of Justice Assistance and Justice (Paper #169) . Page 3



concluded that the allocation of grant funds only partially reflected the statutory guidelines and that
historical participation in the program had a significant impact on the size of grants. As aresult of
Committee input, beginnino with 2000 grants DOJ revised its allocation of funding to use three
equally’ weighted- factors -~ tribal population; tribal unemployment and county crime rate - to
determine ehg;bie grant awards, Once ‘formal’ requests and amounts available for each plan were
considered, remaining funds were used to supplement those plans facing the greatest decrease in
funding from the prior year. -

7. The following table ideniifies the amounis awarded in 2000-01 for calendar year
2001 grants. While funds are awarded for the benefit of both the county and the tribe, the county is
the adnumstrat:;ve entxty that xecewes the funds which may be passed to the tribe.

2001 quperatgyg _(_Zount_y_-_Inbal L_aw Enfor_cemgnt Grant i_’:qgrax_h

County/Tribe . Award Amount - '_Pumose
Ashland/Bad River - " $61,900 Fuiids one shenff’s deputy
- Bayfield/Red CHff .~ = 74200 . - ‘Supporsiribal police depazunent - :
Brown/Omeida . . ... . 26250 . . Splitevenly between the Brown County Shenff’s Depanment and the
e Gne:da Police Df:partmant .
' Forest!Pozawaionu 46700 Supporis Forest County Sheriff’s Department
Forest/Sokaogon ~ 40,400 " Supports Forest County Sheriff's Department
Jackson/Ho Chunk- - 38000 - Supports Jackson County Sheriff’s Department
Juneaw/Ho Chunk 47,000 - Funds one Native Americanofficer i inJuneau County Sheriffs De:pa.rtmen
Menominee/Menominee ‘42,520 Funds personnel costs of tribal and counity law enforcement
Monroe/Ho Chunk - . ... . 28,000 . Tribe-related programming and services.of Monroe County Police Depanmem
Polk/St. Crmx e :. BRREE - 235 . . .-Tnbe‘reiated programming: and. Services. of Polk County Sheriff’s Department
‘Sauk/HoChunk " 27365 Tribe-related programming and services of Sauk County Sheriff's Department
Sawyerﬁ.,ac Coune Omxlies 79615 ‘Funds one Lac Courte Oreilles cleputy n Sawyer County Sheriff’s Department
Shawano/Stockbridge-Munsee 70,700 Partialiy funds four tribal deputies in St()ckbndge~Munsce Police Department
Vilas/Lacdu Flambeau =~ 80,045 ' Supports tribal ‘police department -
Wood/Ho Chunk - 21,470 470 -~ Tribe-related programuming and services of Wood County Sheriff’s Department
Total B _ $'?08 dOO _

8. DOJ is reqmred to annualiy repcrt to the Govern()r, iﬁgislamre and the Specxal
Committee on the performance of the programs. The reports have not assessed the performance of
specific programs, but have been more general in nature. In its January 8, 2001, report, DOJ
indicates ‘that the  calendar year: 2000. grants ‘have ‘been used -for a variety of law enforcement
services to Indian communities, including "the costs of patrol, investigation, crime prevention, law
-enforcement training, alternatives to drug abuse and gang involvement, diversity training and
cultural  awareness: education, -computer technology and water rescue and other emergency
equipment: Several grants are awarded to programs: that-include tribal police:departments, while
most generally help pay for services provzded by county shmffs to Indian reservations and
comumnes

Page 4 - “Administration — Office of Justice Assistance and Justice {Paper #169)



OJ A’s Cmmty Law Enfnrcemem Servaces Grant I’rogram

9. _ 1999 Act 9 prevxded $25() GGO PR annuaily for the new county }aw enforcement
serv:ces grant program. . Because of the delay in passage of the 1999-01 biennial budget act and the
time needed to develop criteria-and procedures for awardmg grants under this new program, OJA
combined 1999-00 and 2000-01 monies, issued one request for applications and awarded two-year
grants -to successful applicants, with 'a maximum award of $100,000. " In evaluating grant
. apphcamons, OJA considered: (a) the demonsi:rated need for law enfercem&nt services related to
tribal- lands -and . tribal member activities within the county’s jurisdiction; (b) the feasibility of the
proposed p}an for addreﬁsmg the: éem{)nstratad pmblems and its likelihood of success; (c) the extent
to which resources were unavailable to address the demonstrated problem and (d) the feasibility of
the countys plan for managing, “coordinating and evaluating its proposed plan to address the
problem. Application kits were sent to 15 ‘potentially eligible counties and four submitted
applications. All four received the full” amount requested ‘The’ followmg table identifies the
counties that rcceivcd grant fux.vr.in:eU in 1999-()1 .

1999-01 County Law Enforcement Servaces Grani: Program |

County Award Amount E_u_zp‘ OSE

Burnett L R0, OOG- - Tribal liaison ‘officer, supplies, vehicle

Oconto 88744 Officer oveﬁi_me o pamﬂ Menominee border, supplies
Oneida e 100,000 - Depaty, Tiaison ro Lac duFlambeay, vehicle
Shawano 160,000 Investigator, s;app]ies and vehicle

Total $388,m

OJA’S Trlbai Law Enfarcement Assxstance Program '

: .-1-0, - In 1999 Assembly BziI 133 (the 1999 01 bxenmai budgct bill) the Govemnor
recomended creation of the tribal law enforcement assistance program, with funding of $200,000
in 1999-00 and -$600,000 in 2{}00—01 In Enrolied AB 133, the. Legislature added $450,000 in
fundmg annually, with the additionai resources earmarked for three tribes (Stockbridge-Munsee,
$175.000 annually; St. Croix Chippewa,. $150,000 annually; and Lac Courte Oreilles Chippewa,
$125,000 annually). In 1999 Act 9, the Governor vetoed the statutory earmarks but left the funding
unchanged. As a result, 1999:Act 9 provided $650,000 in 1999- (}O and $1 050,000 in 2000-01 for
the tribal-daw: ﬁnforcemem assistance pmgram I :

11. As vnth the ceunty grant program OJA combmed grant ﬁmdmg for the tribal
program, issued-one request for applications‘and awarded 16-month grants. In evaluating grant
applications, OJA considered the demonstrated need for law enforcement operations and services by
tribes, the feasibility of the proposed plan for:addressing the demonstrated problems, the extent to
which resources were unavailable and, the extent to which a tribe had provided, or had made good
faith efforts to provide, full compensation to units of local government for services provided to the

Administration - Office of Justice-Assistance and Justice (Paper #169) Page 3



tribe. In addition, tribes that signed Memoranda of Understanding: (MOU) regarding government-
to-government matters that featured law enforcement or public safety as a concern were to be given
“additional consideration, if their proposals appeared to address those concerns (the Red Cliff, Bad
‘River, Steckbndge—Mnnsee aﬂd St Cro;x Mf)b’ contam iaw enforcement or pubhc safety
mluanvas) A ey SRR SRy :

R VA Ail nine mbal apphcants mcmvsd grant fundmg However aithough the apphcauon
kit mdlcated that-a total of $1,700;000 was available for grants over the 1999-01 biennium:and OJA
received grant applications. totaling $2,080,928, only $820,445in grants was awarded.” The
foiiowmg tab}e 1dent1ﬁes the tribes that were awarded 16-month grants in 1999 G1. '

1999-81 'l‘nbal Law Enforcement Assnstance Grant Program

Tribe _ L Award Amoam_ What Funded I

Bad River Band $162,052 Two officers, vehicle and related costs

‘Ho Chunk Nation 103,872 Two commumiy officers, training and relaled supplies
Lac Courtes Oreilles 61,813 * +'Warden, training and related supplies

Lac du Flambeau 71,533 Investigator -

Menominee 70,200 Two equipped vehicles, maintenance

Oneida 117,373 DARE and school fiaison officers, training, equipment and supplies
Red Cliff Band . 67,508 - Personnel, overtime, related equipment and supplies
St Croix . : 89,806 . . Two officers and related supplies
Stockbridge-Munsee 76,198 Investigator, training and related equipment

Total - $820,445

13, On December 6 2000, Representativc Terry Musser Chaar of ‘the Spema]
Committee on State-Tribal Relations, sent a letter to-the OJA executive director expressing the
Committee’s concern that the available funding for tribal law enforcement aids was not fully
awarded. The letter indicated that "the funding available for reservation law enforcement aids does
not meet current needs and that the loss of the funds not awarded in the first round of grants’ wouid
be a blow to efforts to build law enforcement capabllmes on Indian reservations. For these reasons,
the comrmittee directed me to urge you stronvly to proceed mth a second round of grants Io award
the remaining funds before the end of the current ﬁscal year '

14, The OJA executive director has indicated that the remaining $879,555 in unawarded
grant funding will not be disbursed in 2000-01, because DOA informed OJA that these funds have
been reprogrammed in the Governor’s 2001-03 budget recommendations (discussed further below).

15. The bill makes no changes to-the: statutory provisions concerning the tribal grant
program. The appropriation for -the tribal law -enforcement assistance grant program:would,
however, be eliminated under the bill; with the tribal grant program’s funding. of $1,050,000 PR
annually combined under .a modified county and tribal law enforcement grant appropriation that
would provide funding for the new county-tribal law. enforcement grants as well as the tribal grant

Page 6 Administration -~ Office of Justice Assistance and Justice (Paper #169)




program. OJA would, therefore, have discretion as to the allocation of grant funds between the two
grant precratns : S

e 16. - An advantage 1o comblmng appmpnatmns wonld be that OJ A would be able to fund
r--apphcatmns ihat identified the greatest-need under either grant program. In addition, if some of the

grant funding for one of the programs. went unnsed, OJA would have the ﬂexxblhty to apply those
funds to apphcamons in the other grant program. . c : .

1’7. A dlsadvantage to cambamng appmpnaiwns would be that the chxsiature would
have less control in regards to specifying the level of funding for each grant program, and that the
purposes for which tribal revenues are utilized would be obscured. An alternative to maintain
separate approprlatiens couId therefore be considered.

Propnsed Coaperauve Countyu'l’rxbai Law Enforcement Grant Program

_ .-18 Under t,he b;ll two scpa.rate grant programs relanng to couaty«-tﬁbal law

enforcement in two agenczes would be eliminated and replaced with one hew grant program.
Unlike OJA current county program but similar to DOJ’s current county-tribal program, a county
board would be required.to adopt: a resolution entering into .an agreement with a federally
recognized Amernican Indian reservation to establish a cooperative c:ounty«-tnbal law enforcement
pregram in order to be ehglble for a grant under the new prooram _

L 19 Cumsntiy, 1aw ﬁnfercemcnt grant programs bcneﬁtm g mbes are Iocatcd both in DOJ
. __and OJA The hlil ’wou.ld end thls duphcatzon and k)cate all suuh programs m GJA wh.lch is
: and staic ﬁiﬁds Current}y, OJA admxmstcrs 16 scparate grant programs and may be censzdared to
B '.have more expemse in adrmmstenng grant programs o . : :

20. However ‘dating back to 1955, DOJ has been respon&bie for admxmstenng tribal

law enforcement grant programs. Some might argue that the program should remain in DOJ where

it has traditionally been placed. Concerns could also be raised about OJA administration of the

tribal grant program in that 52% of funds appropriated by the Leglslamre for this program were
never awarded.

21.  The new grant program would not have certain program elements that are a part of
DOJ’s current county-tribal law enforcement program. This would include: (a) a requirement that
the county and tribe develop and annually submit a joint program plan; (b) a requirement that the
county and tribe subimit an annual report to the office regarding the performance of law enforcement
activities on the reservation in the previous year; () a requirement that the:office annually report on
the performance of the grant programs to the Chief Clerk of each house of the Legislature, the
Governor and the Special Committee on State-Tribal Relations; and (d) specified statutory factors
that must considered in determining how much aid an approved plan should receive.

22,  When OJA was developing the criteria for.its tribal grant program, the American
Indian Study Committee (now the Special Committee on ‘State-Tribal Relations) urged OJA to

Administration -- Office of Justice Assistance and Justice {Paper #160) Page 7



_coordinate: jts: grants :with DOJ’s grant program.. . The - Committee recommended: that the DOJ
statutory criteria, as- well as other Committee-identified issues, also be considered by OJA in
determining whether, and in what amount, to fund tribal grant requests. These criteria and issues
mcluded (a) the populatmn of the reservation’ araa tobe served by the program; (b) the complexity
‘of “the “law: enfem&mem problems that the - pmgram swould propose ‘to address; . including
o 3unsdmt10na} issues; (c) the: range ‘of services that the pr,ogram would: propose to- provade (d) the

size and location of the réservation to be served; and (e) other sources of ‘support for reservation law

enforcement While these mcommendancms addressed the trzbal grant program, the critena could
: be applxed to the propesed county—tnbal pmgmm as well S

Other Blil Prowslons

23. Under the bﬂl 1 O budget and pohcy analyst posmon in DOJ wouid be ehminated
The position is responszbie for adxmms!}'aﬂon of DOJF’s cooperative county-tribal law enforcement
“program but also has broader depamnem»vnde budget responmbzlmes DOJ has indicated that if the
"cooperatxve county—mbal law. enforcement program’ was to be: retamed in. DOJ it would need to

R rc{am thc adrmmsn‘atxve pesmon delcied unde:r the bxil

I '24 Under current law, unencumbered balances at the end of afiscal year in a program
 ‘revenue’ annual appropnation are retained ‘in ‘the appropriation, ‘but ‘may not be expended in a
subsequent year unless expenditure authority is provided. - A provision under the bill, mscussed in
Issue Paper #167, Reversion of Unencumbered Tribal ‘Gaming Revenue, would provide that,
: generaliy, for azmuai appropnancns receiving tr:bal gammg Tevenue, any unencumbered balance on
** June 30 of each year would revert to the: Indian gaming receipts. appropnatzon Al thrée current
: grant programs have annual appropnatzons -Therefcre ‘under the bill, it is ‘estimated that $111,300

in OEA connty_-_- aw enforcemem services grant money and $879 600 in OJA mbal law enfomement

_ other purposes m 2001—03 (DOJ s grant program 15 not est;mated to have an uncncmbered
_ balance on J unc 39 2001 )

R ’I‘he bzil 1dent1ﬁﬁs the recommended county and tribal law enforcement a551stance
'apprcpnamn as a program Teévenue appropriation. “A technical correction is needed to propexly
identify this appropnaﬂon as a program revenue-service appropriation as it receives funding from
DOA’s Indian gaming receipts appropriation.

. ALTERNATIVES T() BILL

A. Caunty"l‘rzbai Law Enfnrcement Grant Program

_ 1. Appmve the Gevemors recommendaﬁmn to: (a) delete stamtory authority and
$63,600 and 1.0. position: annually and eliminate the cooperative county-tribal law enforcement
program in DOJ; (b) transfer $708; 400 annually in adjusted base local assistance funding for the
county-tribal law enforcement grant program from DOJ to OJA; (c) delete statutory authority for

~OJA’s county law enforcement services grant program; and (d) create a new cooperative county-

Page 8 -Administration -- Office of Justice Assistance and Justice (Paper #169)




tribal law enforcement grant-program, funded-at.the :same level.as the combined adjusted base
funding levels for the two deleted programs ($708,400 annually from DOIJ and $250,000
annually from OJA’s county law enforcement grant program). Create the following statutory
provisions for the new: grant program: - (a) provide that a county would only be eligible to
participate inthe.program:if: (1)  the county has one or more federally-recognized -American
Indian reservations ‘within or partzaliy within its boundaries or the county borders on one or more
federally Tecognized: ‘American  Indian reservations;: (2) the county board adopts a resolution
entering into an agreement with a federally recogmzed American Indian reservation to establish
a cooperative county-tribal law. cnfarcement .grant program; and (3) the county submits to OJA a
proposal for expendztu;:e of grant moneys; (b} authorize OJA to require that a county include the
following in any grant application under the. program: (1) a. dcsxmption of any cooperative
county-tribal law enforcement program or law enforcement service for which the county requests
fundmg, (2)a descnptxen of the populatmn and geograph;c area that the county proposes to
serve; (3) the county’s. need for fundmg under the program and the amount of funding requested;
). 1dcnuﬁcat10n of the county govemmenial ‘unit that weuld administer any a1d received under.
the program ‘and a descrzpnon of how that govemmentai unit- wouid dzsburse any azd recewed
and’ 5 any other mfonnatmn that would: be requzred by O}A or considered reievant by the
: 'county submitting the. apphcauon and (c) requare OJAto develop criteria and procedures for
-use in administering the program that- would not have to be promulgated as administrative rules.
In .addition, - technically correct -the -county- and tribal law. enforcement.-assistance services
appropriation fundmg source desagnatmn : e s

il Approve alternative L.In -addition,:provide that.any of the. followmg be added to the
requzremcnts undcr OJA's coumy-—mbai law enforcement. gram program - :

A 'I'o be elzgzble 1o teceive a vrant requxre a county and tribe to deveiop and subrmt -
a jomt prcgram plan to OJA for approval. - _ § L

b. Provide that in developing criteria for evaluating applications for funding under
the program, OJA must consider the following factors: (1) the population of the reservation area
to be served by the program; (2) the complexity of law enforcement problems the program’
proposes to address, including jurisdictional issues; (3) the range of services the program
proposes to provide; (4) the size and location of the reservation to be served; (5) other sources of
support for reservation law enforcement; and (6) any other factors OJA may develop.

c. Require a county and tribe, prior to the receipt of grant funds for the 2°? and any
subsequent grant award, to jointly submit a report to OJA regarding the performance of law
enforcement activities on the reservation under the previous grant.

d. Require OJA to report annually to the Governor, the Legislature and the Special

Committee on State-Tribal Relations on the performance of cooperative county-tribal law
enforcement programs receiving grants under the county-tribal law enforcement program,

Administration -- Office of Justice Assistance and Justice (Paper #169) Page 9



including the percent of appropriated county-tribal grant moneys OJA awarded in the prior fiscal

3.-.~ Maintain current law, which would: (a)naintain the cooperative county-tribal law
-enforcement program in DOJ;.and (b) maintain both the county law enforcement services grant and
tribal. law -enforcement. assistance -grant programs in OJA, funded in separate appropriations. In
- addition, techmcaiiy correct the county law enforcement services appropnatzon funding source
- demgnatlon : Coe

Alternative A3 - R s .. PR

| 200103 FUNDING (Change to Billy . * - -$127,200
'2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Bill) 1.00 |

'.B ’I“r:bal Law Enforcament Assustance Grant Pregram Appmpnatmn fto be
conszdered 1f Alternatwes AI or A2 are selected ]

T - Approve - the Govemcrs recemmendatmn as technicaily corrected, ‘to repeal
OJA’s tribal law enforcement assistance appropriation and transfer the tribal-law enforcement
“assistance -grant - funding of $1,050,000 annuaily to the renamed county -and- tn’bal law
enforcement assistance appropriation. :

-2 “Retain a separate appropriation for the tnbal law enfercement asszstance grant
program, with fundmg of $1,050,000 annually.- -

Prepared by: Paul Onsager

Page 10 Administration — Office of Justice Assistance and Justice {Paper #169)




- Legislative Fisca} Bureau
One East Mam Sua{e 301 Macilson WI 53’?03 (6{}8) 26&3847 Fax (698) 267~6873

May 23,2001 Joint Committee on Finance Paper #170

" Tribal :G_qmihg_ﬁeyenue Allb'caﬁons' '
Travel Information Center LTE Funding (Tourism)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 643, #6]

C{}RRENT LAW

The Department operates 13 ‘Wisconsin travel mformanon centers (WTICS) which are
ntended ‘to offer hlghway and urban travelers a convenient source of - information’ concerning
- Wisconsin tourism. Imﬁv;dual communities ‘and attractions may prevzde pmmotmnal literature to
one or more WTICs for distribution, w1th Tourism approval The centers also distribute information
produced by the f)epartment such as calendars of events and genera.i premoﬂonal brochures Ten
-~ WTICs are Iocated on major state mghways atentry. pomts 10 the state near Kenosha, Genoa City, -
"Beloit, Kieler, Prairie du’ Chli‘m La Cmsse, Hudson, Supener ‘Hurley and ‘Marinette. Other centers
are located in Chicago and ‘Madison. The newest WTIC, which opened in Bloomington, Minnesota
in June 2000, is located in Minnesota’s Mall of America. The 1999—61 biennial budget de provided
1.0 PR position from tribal gaming revenues to-staff the cemer g

GOVERNOR

Provide 584,000 annually from tribal gaming revenues for 8,000 hours of limited-term
employees (LTE) to operate the Wisconsin travel information center located in the Minnesota Mall
of America.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. The Department rents space for four WTICs (Bloomington, Chicago, Madison and
Prairie du Chien) and has an agreement with the Department of Transportation for space at another
eight centers (the City of Marinette owns its facility, although it is staffed by Tourism). In 1999-00, the
Department expended $125,400 for rent and other costs associated with the four privately rented

Tourism (Paper #170) ) Page 1



spaces and approximately $428, 300 for costs assocmted with the ezght DOT travel cem:er spaccs Rent
at the Mall of America is anucnpated to cost $100,000 in 2000-01 and may:: mcrcase significantly,
depending on contract negotiations, for future years. Of the 2000-01 estzmated ammmt §75,000 i
from the Department’s marketing appmpnanon and $25,000 is from Tourism’s general program "
operations appropriation. Totai operanons (mciudmg rent) for the WTIC’s cost approximately $1.55
nulhon in 1999- {}G : :

2. Smce the Mall of Amenca WTIC opened in June, 2000, Tour:sm has been using
marketing appropriation fundmg for LTE salaries to staff the center. Further, the agency only requested
additional LTE funding for 2002-03. The Department indicates that if additional LTE funding is not
prﬂvxded in the bill, they will again realiocaie funding from other markctmg activities to staff the
aneso’ta WTIC.. Under the bﬂl Tourzsm is allocated nearly $7.1 mzihon GFR and $4 0 million in
state tourism, it could be argued that usmg currently prov;ded markeung funds would again be
appropnate However fundmg for other WTICs (outszde of the Mall staff position funded by tribal
-gammg revenuc in 1999 Act 9) c:m*entiy is prewded primarily from the Depamnents general program
operauons appropnatxon ~ Since Minnesota WTIC costs are currenﬂy funded from marketing
appropnatwns one altematwe ‘would be’ to prowde tribal gaming revenues for operation of the
Minnesota WTIC anci delf:te a correspondmg amount of GPR marketing funcimg :

3. Smce Juiy, 2000 (the first full month the Minnesota WTIC was open), the thirteen
WTICs. reponed an average of over 3,200 visits per site by groups or individuals per:month at all open
WTICs. In compansen the Minnesota WTIC received nearly 1,800 visits per month. On average, the
 Mallof Amenca 'WTIC received fewer visits ’than most centers in summer months and more visits than
_ _'_most other. open. facalmes durmg winter. months. The fﬁllcwmo tab}e provxdes mformanon Oon Vvisits 10"
N .WISCOHSII} WTICs It shouid be noted that four famhues are open-on a seasonai bas;s only

Visu_s 10 Wlsconsm Travel Informatxon Centers

Jnly 200(3 to February 2801
RO C : .Juiy«()ctbber'- s Nbﬁcm’bep}febmaxy '
WTIC . TOTAL " Avg/Month - TOTAL ~ Avg/Month TOTAL  Avg/Month
Beloit - 57.683 14,421 15,493 3,873 73,176 9,147
Kenosha 40,744 10,186 7.189 1,797 47,933 5.992
Prairie du Chien 17,555 4,389 O 0 17,555 4,389
LaCrosse 25732 6,433 . 5,181 1,295 30,913 3,864
Grant County 15,306 3.827 0 0 15,306 3827
Genoa City 13375 3.344 0 0 13,375 3,344
Hudson 19,909 4977 4,208 1,052 23117 3,015
Hurley 15,899 3,975 2.990 T48 18,889 2,361
Superior 15,407 3,852 1,965 491 17,372 2,172
Mall of America 8,978 2,245 5357 1,339 74,335 1.792
Marinette 6471 1,618 G 0 6,471 1,618
Chicago . .. - -+ 7,999 2,000 2,494 624 10,493 1,312
Madison 5185 1,299 2.223 556 7418 927
TOTAL 250,253 4,813 47,100 1,308 297,353 3,232

Page 2 - Tourism (Paper #170)



4. Many centers depend on limited-term employee staff to serve as support during peak
seasons. In 1999-00, in addition to funding 20.25 permanent $taff in-'WTICs, approximately nine full
time equivalent LTEs were funded. Thus, about 2.25 staff are used to fully operate the average WTIC.
Under the bill, over 4.75 staff would be used to operate the Minnesota WTIC. The state’s lease
agreement with the: Maﬁ of America requires the - Department to staff the site during all regular matl
hours. With the Governor’s recommendation, fundmg is provided for the WTIC to have 2.5 employees
{(including the cumently authorized permanent staff position) in the store during all business hours.
Since visitor numbers have been lower at the Mall of America WTIC than at other centers, it could be
argued that a reduced level of staffing may be adequate. Providing $63,500 annually rather than
$84,000 annually would allow the Department to have an average of two employees staffing the Mall
of America WTIC during all busmess hours. - :

5. Tourism officials indicate that LTE funding is more desirable than permanent staff
because of the extra flexibility limited-term employees provide. The Department has used short-term
lease agreemcnis at the Mall of Amenca and has ’yet to decide whether to remain at the site long-term
Therefore, the Committee ccmld choose to provxde any LTE funding on a one-time basis. Since the
Minnesota WTIC has been open- Tess than a year, it may be too early to progect whether the number of
visitors at the site will increase and Whether the state will receive an adequate rate of return on its
promotion at the Mall. Further providing one-time funding would allow the Legislature to evaluate the
effectiveness of the site next biennium before granting additional funding.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Approve the Govemors reconnncndaﬂon to prov;de $84,000 annually from tribal
gammg revenues for &, 000 hours of limited-term employees (for an average of 2.5 staff during all
_operating hours) to operate the Wzsconsm travei mformazzen center Iocated in the Minnesota Maﬂ of
America.

2. Provide $63,500 annually from tribal gaming revenues for 6,054 hours of limited-term
empioyecs (for an average of 2.0 staff during all operating hours) to operate the Wisconsin travel
information center located in the Minnesota Mall of America.

Alternative 2 PR

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) ~ 541,000

3. In addition to any other alternative, delete $84,000 annually from the Department’s
GPR marketing appropriation.

Alternative 3 GPR

2060103 FUNDING (Change to Bill} - $188,000

Tourism {Paper #170) ' Page 3



4, In addmon to Alternanve lor2, provzde that fundmg 18 one—tzme

5. Mamta,m current Iaw

A!ternatwes . . o _EB
| 2001-03 FUNDING (Change 10 BdEj LTI SEeE000:)

Prepared by: David Schug.:

Page 4

Tourism (Paper #170)




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
~_ One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 « (608) 266-3847 + Fax: _{_608) 267-6873

May 23, 2001 . Joint Committee on Finance Paper #171

Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations

| Re'ébhsifuction' éf WestCanal ;Stree:t iii:i\/'lilwaukée
(DOT- -- State nghway Program)

{LFB 2001433 Budget Summary Page 662 #2}

CURRENT LAW

West Canal Street is a City of Milwaukee street that: runs in an east-west direction to the
south of 1-94 in the vicinity of the Menomonee River. The street runs from 6™ Street on the east
to 40™ Street on the west, although it is not contiguous throughout this length.

GOVERNOR

Transfer $3,500,000 PR in 2001-02 and $1,500,000 PR in 2002-03 from the continuing
appropriation for Indian. gaming receipts to a new, continuing PR appropriation for making a
grant to the City of Milwaukee for the reconstruction of West Canal Street. Require DOT to
make grants totaling $5,000,000 to the City from this appropriation if the City contributes
$10,000,000 toward the West Canal Street reconstruction project. Require DOT to make an
additional grant to the City of not more than $5,000,000 in federal interstate cost estimate (ICE)
funds received by the state. Specify that this. additional grant would be for the reconstruction of
West Canal Street to serve.as a transportation corridor for-the purpose of mitigating traffic
associated with the reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange and would be made only if the
City contributes the $10,000,000 roward the project and all of the following also apply: (a) the
City makes another contribution toward the project from the City’s share of federal ICE funds
that is equal to the amount of the state ICE funds grant; and (b) the federal Department of
Transportation approves the use of federal ICE funds for the reconstruction project. Specify that
the state ICE funds grant would be made from a FED appropriation for the reconstruction of the
‘Marquette Interchange. Specify that the provisions requiring DOT to make grants to the City of

Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #171} Page 1



Milwaukee would not apply after December 31, 2005. Delete the provision that WOuId' '.'transfer
funds from the Indian gaming receipts appropriation to the West Canal Street reconstmctwn
appropriation, effective July 1, 2003.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1 The Forest County Potawatomi Community, which operates the Potawatomi Casino
on West Canal Street, has sponsm"ed a study of the expansion of West Canal Street, with the goal of
improving traffic flow and cnccuragmg economic deveiopmcnt in the Menomonee River Valley.
The proposed reconstruction-of the street would remove railroad tracks from the street’s right-of-
way, relocate and reconﬁgure a rail yard to acccmmodate an extension of the street, widen the street
from two lanes to four ianes and extend the street westward to USH 41 at Miller Park.

2. The foliowmg tablc shews the fundmﬂ 1dent1ﬁed in the bill for the project, by
source, during the 2901-03 blenmum :

Funding for West Canal Street Reconstruction Identified in the Bill

{In Millions)
Source Armount
- City of Milwaukee General Funds .. . $10.0
Federal Interstate Cos{ Estimate (ICE) Funds
C:ty Share _ : : 50
Tribal -Gaming Revenue 5.0

Total $250

*From funds prbi_zide’d for the reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange.

3. As shown in the table, the amount of funds identified by the bill for the project is
$25.0 million. However, the City of Milwaukee estimates that the cost of the project would be
about $30 ‘million, although this estimate excludes the cost of some potential environmental
- remediation and ‘right-of-way acquisition related to this project as well as other infrastructure
projects in the vicinity. DOA indicates that ‘it i1s expected that the remaining funds would be
provided threugh other sources.

4, Before construction can begin, the project must go through an environmental
investigation process, which would involve, among other things, testing for the presence of soil
contamination and developing strategies to mitigate any such environmental problems. Following
 this stage, the acquisition of real estate would be required for both the relocation of railroad tracks

Page 2 Transportation -- State Highway Program {Paper #171)




~-.and the rail yard and the expansion. of the street.- For these reasons, the City expects that actual
construction would not begin'until 2003 and at least-a portion of the gfoj'ect could occur after that

TR W Aithough the bzli wouid nnt 1dent1fy all. of the fundmg to compiete the pmgect it
may be possxble to construct the pi‘i}jﬁct in phases, making it. ‘unnecessary. 10 provide. all of the
funding in the 2001-03 biennium. The source of additional funding could be state funds, additional

“federal funds provided to the state, federal funds: provided to the City specificaily for the project,
additional” City- funds, additional tribal:gaming revenue -or private funds. It should be noted,
'however’ that if the. compieﬁen of the project is delayed untii after 2003 because of a lack of funds
.or for other reasons, the project’s umxty as an alternate route for traffic during the reconstruction of

-the Marquette Interchange; which is a principal reason cited by DOA for providing a grant for the

- West Canal Street project, would be reduced. The. reconstruction of the core: of the Marquette

- Inierchange is tentanve}y scheduled 10 start m 2004 and be comp}eted in 20@7 '

: 6. The appropnanons for m,akmo grants 10 the C;ty of Iviziwaukee are. contmumg
appropnamons which means that any fundmg that is provided in 2001-02 or 2002-03 in these
appropriations: would not lapse if it is not used.” However ‘the ‘provisions requiring DOT to make
- grants to the City.of - Milwaukee ‘for the project: would not apply: after December 31; 2005.

Consequently, if the City has not met the condmons for recelvmg the: g;'aats by tI:ns time, no grants
wouidbemade : 3 . : S

i ..7_, ’I‘he decmon of whether zt is. appropnate to: prowde state assistance for the West
g Canai Street. pro_}ec{ may depend upon: the extent to:which West Canal Street serves as an alternate
route for traffic during the interchange work. ~DOT is currently conductmg a study of . desagn
- alternatives for the Marquette Interchange but no traffic ‘modeling has been conducted to detem:une o
the premse zmpacts on trafﬁc that the ;31'03@(:2 wﬂI haveon' specaﬁc local streets. : :

8. Somc have argaed that the 1mpmvcment ef West Canal Sirect wﬂi increase
ecenormc developmem in the Menomonee Valley. . Since the reconstruction of the: Marquette

- Interchange may have a, negatwe impact on busmesses in the downtown area and the Mcnemonee

River Valley, it may be appropriate for.the state to assist in the improvement of West Canal Street to
_he}p mitigate the negative. economic impacts of the mterchange construction. ‘For this reason, it may
‘be appropriate. for. the state to. contribute to the West Canal Street project even if West Canal Street
does not serve as a significant alternate route for traffic during the interchange project..

9. Of the $25.0 million in funds identified by the bill, $10.0 million would be federal

- interstate cost estimate (ICE) funds. A 1999 agreement between Governor Thompson and the City
and County. of Milwaukee allocated a total of $241 million in ICE funds available to the state
among various transportation. projects in-southeastern Wisconsin. The agreement, which was
approved by the U.S. Department of Transportation, allocated $75.2 million to the reconstruction of

~ the Marguette Interchange, but no funds were specifically allocated to the West Canal Street project.

10. . In compliance with fé&eral.iaw, the agreement allocated one»_hzi_l__f of the ICE funds to

Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #171) - Page3



~the-$tate and the other half to the local governments. : Although the bill refers to ICE funds received
by the City, the 1999 agreement did not-distinguish between ICE funds received by the City and
ICE funds received by the County. If the Commitiee decides to retain the bill’s use of local ICE
funds for the reconstruction of West Canal Street, this provision would need to be modified to

' "spec;fy that ‘these funds ‘would be ICE “funds’ aiiocated to” the 10031 gov&mmems under the
) agreement mstea,d cf ICE funds recezveci by the Cn'y '

11 The ICE ﬁmds agrecment d1v1ded the 1oca;l share ()f ICE funds ($121. 5 m:dhon)
between mree projects: . the  reconstruction of the Sixth Street Viaduct ($14.45 million), the
demolition of the Park East Freeway and related surface street improvements'($14.45 million) and
 the remainder (592 6 million) to. constmctmg transit mprovements that are recommended ‘as the
result of astudy of downtown transit-options being sponsored by the Wisconsin Center District.
-Since the transit project would receive any ICE-funds that are not used in the Sixth Street or Park
East Freeway projects, any. amendment to the ICE funds: agreement 10 use savings from these
pro}ec:ts for the West Canal Street project would reduce the amount of funds that would oihermse
be avaﬁable fm" the transzt pre_;ect under the tenns of the agreement.” .

- 12 Smce the ICE funds agreement dxd not ailocate funds fcr the Wast Canal Street
project;ian: amendment to the agreement would be needed to utilize these funds on that project.

Such-an amendment would_x_equue all of the parties to that agreement to consent to the change and
would also require the approval of the U.S. DOT. However, both the City of Milwaukee and
Milwaukee County have objected to the use of local ICE funds for the project. In this case, under
“the: prowszons of the'bill; the City could still receive $5.0' million’in'tribal gaming revenue for the
project (as long as'the City conmbutes $10:0 million of ‘other- ﬁmds tc)ward the cost ef the pm}ect) '
but wauld not recewe the addmonai $5 O mﬂhcm in ICE ﬁmds : = __

. :'1'3.' If the Cornzmttce dac;des 0 conmbate 2 total of $10 O mxlhen towards the cost of _
the progect an a&tematc financmg mechanism could be adopted One alternative would be to
specify that the City must’ provide ‘at-least $15.0° ‘million toward the cost of the project, without
specifying ‘the  source of funds, in -order to receive $10.0 million from the state. Under this
alternative, the same total amount of funds would be provided from both the state and from the City
as under the bill, but the City would not be required to contribute local ICE funds. If this alternative
is chosen, the Committee could retain the use of $5.0 million in tribal gaming revenue for the
project, but spccaﬁf that that the other $5.0 million could be provided with any funds: appmpnated
for the reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange, instead of restricting this amount to federal ICE
funds.

14, - Of the funds identified for the project, $5.0 'million would be provided through an
allocation of tribal gaming revenue. The Forest County Potawatomi Community have a
memorandum of undefstandi‘ng (MOU) with the state as part of its gaming compact that states that
the Governor shall undertake his best efforts to assure that the’ gaming funds paid to the state be
used in Milwaukee and Forest Counties for, among ‘other things, economic development initiatives
in regions around casinos. Some have argued that the West Canal Street project would help
encourage economic developmem n the Menomonee Vailey, wh:ch is where the Potawatorm

Page 4 Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #171)




Casino is located. For this reason; the Forest County Potawatomni Community is in support of the
use of tribal gaming revenue for the- reconstruction pro;ect ‘Under their gaming compact, the
Potawatomi make payments of $6, 375 000 annually ' RN -

15. Smce there isa possﬂmhty {hat not. enouﬁh money wouid bc provaded in the bill to
complete all phases of the project, one alternative would be to provide additional tribal gaming
revenue for the project in the 2003-05 biennium. DOT could be required to request that up to $5.0
million in additional tribal gaming revenue be provided for the project in its budget request for the
2003-05 biennium, if it is deternuned that additional funds are necessary to complete the project.
The Legislature could make a decision at that time to require the City of Milwaukee to contribute up
to an additional $5.0 miillion toward the project in the 2003-05 biennium to receive an additional
grant of up to $5.0 million from DOT from tribal gaming revenue. In this case, the bill could be
modified to require the City of Milwaukee to contribute $10.0 million toward the project to receive
a grant of $10.0 million from DOT ($5.0 million of tribal gaming revenue and $5.0 million of funds
appropriated for the Marquette Interchange) in the 2001-03 b;enmum '

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

I. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $3,500,000 PR in 2001-02 and
$1,500,000 PR in 2002-03 from tribal gaming revenue for making a grant to the City of Milwaukee
for the reconstruction of West Canal Street. Modify the Governor’s recommendation related to the
use of federal ICE funds to specify that the City of Milwaukee must contribute $5,000,000 in
federal ICE funds that are -allocated to the local governments under the ICE funds agreement,
instead of $5,000,000 in ICE funds received by the City, in order to receive a grant of $5,000,000

from QOT from federal ICE funds appropnated for. tha reconstmcuan of the Marquette Enterchange o

' 2. Modzfy the Governor’s recommendamon by requmng DO’I to make a grant’ of
$5,000,000 to the City of Milwaukee for the reconstruction of West Canal Street from funds
appropniated for the reconstruction of the Marquette Interchange, without specifying the source of
the funds, if the City contributes $15,000,000 toward the cost of the project, also without specifying
the source of the funds. Under this alternative, DOT would make a grant of $5,000,000 from tribal
gaming proceeds if the City contributes $10,000,000 toward the cost of the project and would make
an additional grant of $5,000,000 if the City contributes an additional $5,000,000 for the project, for
a total City share of $15,000,000.

3. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by requiring DOT to make a grant of
$10,000,000 to the City of Milwaukee for the reconstruction of West Canal Street ($5,000,000 from
tribal gaming revenue and 35,000,000 from any funds appropriated for the reconstruction of the
Marquette Interchange), if the City contributes $10,000,000 toward the cost of the project, without
specifying the source of the funds. Require DOT to request up to $5,000,000 in additional tribal
gaming revenue in its 2003-05 budget request, if the Department determines that additional funds
are needed to complete the West Canal Street project, and to request a statutory provision requiring
the City of Milwaukee to match the additional funds on a one-to-one basis in order to receive an

Transportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #171) Page 5



additional grant. Under this alternative, the City of Milwaukee would have to contribute less toward
-the project to receive-a DOT -grant; but-only $20,000,000 in total funds-would be specifically
identified for the project in the 2001-03 biennium, instead of $25,000,000. However, DOT would
be required to request additional tribal gaming revenue for the 2003-05 blenmum if it is determined
that additional funds are needed to compiete the progect

4. antam current: law
- Aiternati_veé-- e C o PR
1 200103 Funding (Change to Billl 7.0 - - $5,000,000

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Page 6 Fransportation -- State Highway Program (Paper #171)



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 307 » Maﬁii'sg)_ﬁ.,.m_ 33703 - (693) 266-3847 . Fax (608) 257-43873

May 23,2001 - - “Joint Committeé on Finance e - Paper#172
Tnbal Gammg Revenue Allocaaans o
Aquaczzlmre Dﬁmenstratlon Facxhty (UW System)

~ [LFB 200103 Budget Summary: Page 690, #29].

CURRENTLAW

_ Construcnon of the Aquaculture Demonstrauon Facahty was approved under 1999 Act 9
along wﬁh WO new, annual PR ap;aropnanons under the UW System, one for pnnmpal
repayment and interest {)f cons{rucnon costs and the: other for operammai cosis The PR fundmg
' for the U‘W appmpnauens 15 denved from tnbal gammg revenues. .

' GOVERNOR

_ Prowde $300, {}G{} PR aad 2 0 pc;sxtzcus begmmng in 2002-93 for operations . and
maintenance of the UW aquaculture demonstration facility. Because the facility is not expected
to’open until the end of the 2002-03 fiscal year, funding is provided only for initial staffing and
supphes expenses. :reiated to the cstabhshmsnt of the fam}ﬁy and wmﬂd come fmm Indian

Dﬁzscvssrmé POINTS

1. According to the UW, the mission of the aquaculture facility is to pi*omote and
advance the development of commercial aquaculture in a northern climate, with specific emphasis
on the state of Wisconsin. At the facility, workshops would be offered for potential aquaculturists,
internships would be avazlabie for students from area technical colleges and universities, advanced

workshopsfsemmars on new techniques and technolovles would be designed for experienced
members of the aquacniture industry, and applied research projects would be designed and

University of Wisconsin System (Paper #172) Page 1



conducted based on probiems posed by the mdusay

2. Of the $300; 90() provided in the ’bﬁ} for UW aquaculmre demonstratmn facility,
$130,000 would support the cost of salaries and fringe benefits for the 2.0 FTE staff positions
startmg in 20()2«63 The salary and fringe beneﬁis allocation would support an executive director
and a program- ‘agsistant. In add;taon $170, OOO wotild be available for supphcs and services; these
funds could also be ased for pennaxzent ;aropetty needed for the estabhshment of the facility. -

3. Under 1999 Act 9, the UW Boaxd of Regents was authonzed $3 000,000 in program
revenue supported box:rowmg to bmld a “full-scale aquac:ulmra demonstration fac:ihty In addition,
two new, annual PR appmpmauans were crcated under the UW System for the paym&nt of pnncxpal
and interest costs mcurred in ﬁnam:mg the constmcnon ofthe: Tacility for. the: ‘operational costs of the
facility. The PR fundmg for the UW. appropnaﬂons would be derived from tribal gaming revenues
and would be transferred to the new UW appropriations from two appmpmtxons created for this
purpose’ under ‘the’ Bepamnent of Adnnmstrauon The use of tribal . gaming revenue for the
operatmo a.nd construction costs was m;fthenzed for the aquacuitum facility based on the original
Bm}dmg Comnnsszon recommendation because of the relataonship of- ﬁshmg to the iradmonal
economic basis of Natwe Amancan tmbes '

4. The original pmposal for the develepment of the aquaculture demonstrat:en facility
grew out of a study by the Ashland ‘Area Deve}opment Cerporauan Based on the' plan, the
Governor requcstcd and the Le glslature approved, $3, 000,000 for the ccnstmctmn of the facility in
~ the Ashland area and ass:gncd oversight .to the UW_"Systcm “The UW Systern President has
-deszgnated UW~Supenor as the - institation to_ aﬁnnnzster the- 'development of - t}ns pre_;ect in
consultation with_ the other UW msutuuons representauves of the .aquacuimre industry and
'_represematwes of ' other' state and federal entities.. A steenng”‘ mmittee, ‘consisting .of
representatives from UW- Supeﬁsr UW—leaukee Wazer Institute, W»Extenswn, Wisconsin Sea
Grant Institute, W:sconsm DNR, Wzsconsm DA’}’CP City of Ashland, Lac du Flambeau Tribal
Natural Resources, Bureau of Indian Affairs and the Wisconsin aquacuimra industry, has been
assemb}ed to coordmate pianmng and develepmem of ihe facxhty and: ﬁs prograrmmng

: 5. A szte for the new facahty was seiected in March 2{3(}1 and the des:gn and pianmng
phase of the pro;ect has begun. The aquaculturc famhty would be located in'Red Cliff; adjacent to
the Red Cliff Indian Reservation in Bayfield County. Since the Deparnnent of ‘Facilities
Development (DFD) does not expect the aquaculture facility to be completed until the end of the
2002-03 fiscal year, the Governor’s budget only provides partial fundin g for the operating expenses.
If the center was not completed and the requested positions remained vacant during 2002-03, the
funds would hkely lapse

6. Acccrdmg to executive budget staff, the funding prcwzded in the budget would be
sufficient to get staff in place to organize the complctzon and opening of the famisty ‘In addition, the
facility staff would ‘be -able 1o identify and secure grani. funding for research and equipment
expenditures prior to cc&mpleuon of the facility. The bill would only provide partial operating
fundmg for the famhty so if federal grants were unavailable, the uw System would need to request

Page 2 “University of Wisconsin System (Paper #172)




additional funding for ongoing operations or fund operations through a:base reallocation in the
2003-05 biennium. The UW System projects that ongoing costs for the aquaculture facility would
- cost approx;maﬁely $1 1 mllhon annually for facﬁ;ty staff and operalmg ‘COStS: -

7. Accordmg to UW Supem{ar and thc aquaculmre steennw commttee start-up costs
for movable equlpment needed for the msearch and day-to-day operations of the aquaculture facility
would cost an estimated $634,600..° Movable equipment: needed for the facility includes re-
circulating tanks, hatching bins, monitoring equipment, computers and-a water heat exchanger. The
Act 9 project enumeration and- bonding excluded: funding for movable’ sqmpment and the
Governor’s proposal would not fund-all of the equipment that, according to the UW, would be
essential for operaung the: facility.

8. The Cormmttee could increase the Act 9 pr03ect enumerauon by $350,000 and
authorize $350,000 of PR supported general obligation authority for the aquaculture facility in order
to fund movabie eqm;ament with a: }onger asset life. The additional. bondmg, if authorized, would be
supported by tribal gaming revenues. - The project architect. has ‘expressed a: need to purchase and
install equipment ‘such: as - tanks,. oxygen equzpmem re—czrculatmg systems, water chillers and a
water heat exchangcr while ‘the buxldmg is- being ‘constructed in order to fac:ihtaic design and
installation. The remaining equipment could be funded using the $170m provided .in the
Governor’s budget for supplies and services or funded in subsequent biennia once the facility has
been completed.

9. Given that the facility would not ‘ne comp]eted unul the fall, 2002, or spring, 2003,
the Committee could decide not to fully fund the facility’s operating costs and salaries during the
= 2001-03 biennium. Instead, the Committee could provide $80,000 and 1.0 position in 2002-03 for a

____facxhty -director ‘that would be’ based at UW-Superior until ‘the. pro;ect is completed as well as
$170,000 in sapphas and services. fundmg for movable equzpment or other costs. Acccrdmg to
DFD and UW staff, a facility director hired prior to compietmn of construction would help the
design team tailor the project to the users needs. The facxhty director could coordinate with
researchers and employees at UW-Superior and other parnmpatmg agencies to assist in the design
phase of the facility and identify federal funding and grants for future research and operations at the
aquaculture facility.

10. While the Board of Regents must first approve all construction projects proposed by
the campuses, the Board does not require campuses to estimate the operating and maintenance costs
associated with a new building or to indicate how such costs would be funded. In general, however,
UW institutions are expected to pay for operating and maintenance costs associated with new
buildings through base reallocations. One could argue that the Governor’s proposal to separately
fund the operating and maintenance costs for this particular facility could set a precedent for other
campuses to request funding for similar purposes. However, it could be argued that it would be
unreasonable to require UW-Superior or other UW campuses to fund operational costs for this
particular facility through a base funding reallocation.

University of Wisconsin System (Paper #172) Page 3



ALTERNATEVES TO BRL

1. Appmve Gevemers recommendanan to provzde SBGG 000 PR and 2 0 PR posmons
in 2002-03 for initial stafﬁng and supphes expenses related to the estabhshment of an aquaculture

o demonstratmn fac:hty

2 Modxfy the Govemnrs recommendanen by mcreasxng the 1999 Act 9 pro;ect
: enmncratzon by $350,000 and. authorizing an additional $350,000 in program revenue. supported
general obhgatmn bondmg for. the purchase of movable equipment for. the aquaculture facxlxty
Debt serviceon: the bonds would be paid with tribal gaming revenues begmmng in 2003-04. -

Alternative 2 _B__B )
S0 2001403 FUNDING (Change to Bilf) $350,000 | -

SRR Modlfy the Govemor s recemmendauon by deieﬂng $SG 00{3 and 1 .0 position in
2002-03. ’i’he rem'cunmg funding would provide $80,000 for an aquaculmre facility director based at
{}W»Supenor stamng n 20024)3 as ’well as $17O OGO that ceuid be used formovable eqmpment or
other fac;hiy costs, ¢

Alternative 3 PR |
2001-03 FUNDING (Ghange to Bill) - $50,000
| 200203 POSITIONS (ChangetoBil) -0 |
B AR :'_Maint'ain'cij:teht“law.“ SRR
A!ternat&ve# . . E_&
2091-33 FUNDING (Change to Bill)  ~$300,000 .
2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Bill 122,00

Prcpai'ed_ by:_ John Stott

Page 4 . University of Wisconsin System (Paper #172)




Legislative Fiscal Bureau _
{}ae East Mam Su:te 3()1 Madxson Wi 53?{)3 (603) "-’66 384’7 Fax (608) 267-6873

May.’23 '20{3.1 . . Joint Committee on Finance =~ Paper #173
Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations
Agricultural Development and Diversification Program (DATCP)

~[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 100, #4]

CURRENT LAW

The agricultural development and diversification (ADD) program provides grants for up
to three years to farmers or other entrepreneurs to develop agricultural crops and livestock
products, value-added and other new uses for.existing products and new business ventures. Total
grants to any 1nd1v1du33 may not exceed $50,000 and there are no match requirements. The ADD

program base budget for grants 1$ $40() 000 GPR axmualiy

GDVER_’N’DR
Cmaﬁé an annual appropriation and 'pr(.)vide $325,000 in 2001-02 and $485,000 in 2002~

03 from tribal. gaming revenues to increase agricultural development and diversification (ADD)
program grant funding.

Further, expand the program to allow DATCP to make grants and provide technical
assistance to agricultural producers and organizations to support preliminary research and
investigations on potential business enterprises that may increase the value of raw agricultural
commodities. However, prohibit DATCP from. providing funding for more than two. years or
from awarding more than $25,000 to a single business for research and investigations. Require
DATCP to promulgate rules to administer the program expansion. . g

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. While the statutes set general eligibility standards and outcome goals for the ADD

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #173) Page |



program, actual selection criteria are gmded by DATCP adnumstranve rule. Propesais are selected
on a compeuuve basm and ‘evaluated based on ‘the foilow:nv criteria: (a) value ‘to mdustry, (b)
agriculture economic development p(}tentxai measured in terms of job creation; cap13;al investment,
market expansion and near-term economic activity; (c) degree to which the project has a near-term
practical or commercial application for the industry as a whole; (d) reasonableness.and feasibility of
the proposed approach, mciudmg adequacy of workplan and time frame {e) demonstrated capacity
of project leaders and staff to successfully carry: out the: proposed activity; (f) reasonableness of
costs relative 1o the work to be performed, mciudmg cost effectiveness of project versus the
product(s) to be delivered; and (g) follows the purposes and objectives outlined in the application
and clearly defines the expected results. - s T

R Smce its estabhshment in 1989, the ADD program has awarded $3.3 million for 173
pm}ects ‘As shown in the following table, the demand for grants has general!y increased under the
program. DATCP estimates a current economic return (including annual sales increases, added
value from prﬁcessmg and other retums 10 resources) of over $60 million from projects funded
under the grant program. Provzdmg aédm()nai grant ﬁmdmg may allow less viable projects to-
receive granis, thereby decreasing the Department s current rate of return on ADD grants. However,
DATCP officials estimate that about 50% of grant proposals would meet program eligibility
requirements and have a reasonable chance of success.

-Recent ADD Grant Program Activity

“Funds 0 T Allocated

'I*Yga'r : Progosal - Reguested o Awards Funds
99668 81798 2 - $200000
1997 100 - 2,713,138 ' 17 300,000
1998 110 3,359,995 24 500,000
1999 128 4,227,538 19 400,000
2000 a 107 - 3,389,578 17 400,000
20010 - 116 3,743,177 o 400,000

3. “Under the bill, the amount available for ADD grants would more than double from

$800,000 to $1,610,000. In its budget request to DOA, DATCP sought an increase of $160,000 in
the biennium for-the ADD program, while the bill would provide an $810,000 increase. Since the
rate ‘of return on' investments could diminish as more proposals are funded, the Committee may
wish to provide a lower amount of additional funding or to replace a portion of current GPR funding
with tribal gaming revenues: If $810,000 in tribal gaming revenués were provided as under the bill,
reducing annual GPR allocations for the grant program by $300,000 annually would provide an
overall funding increase of 26%. Reducing GPR by $200,000 annually would increase ADD grant
funding by 51% and an annual GPR reduction of $100,000 would increase funding by 76%.

4 The Department has received ADD proposals to fund preliminary research and

Page 2 Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #173)




investigation into potential business enterprises, but DATCP states that these applications have not
scored well against other grant proposals. The proposed. types of earlier stage projects that would be
allowed under the bill mherant}y carry more nsk in terms of retum on investment, since the projects
are not as far along as other ADD grant rec1pxent projects. Still, while fewer projects would
probably reach fruition, those that do succeed may eamn a greater return on investment. Further, this
provision could be seen as supporting other ‘state ‘initiatives in the venture capital area by
encouraging start-up business investment, job growth and the health of the agricultural economy in
the state. On the other hand, since the Department believes many current proposals merit grants that
are not awarded due to funding constraints, expanding the program could take additional grants
from such projects to fund potentially rzsk:c:r apphcants

5. Some may question whether using tribal gaming revenues for ADD grants is
appropriate. The agreements with most tribes indicate funds should be used for economic
development in areas where tribes are present. Further; while tribal gaming revenues provide funds
for economic development programs statewide in the Department -of Commerce, monies from these
Commerce programs are ‘awarded to businesses that ‘are affected’ by Native ‘American gaming
operations. Thus, provzdmg ADD grants from tribal gammg revenues could be seen as expanding
on the current state uses of tnbal gaming funds

ALTERNATIVES TO BASE
1. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to:
a Create an annual appropriation and provide $325.000 in 2001-02 and $485,000 in

2002-03 from tribal gaming revenues to increase agricultural development and diversification
(AD}D) program grant fundmg

Aiternatwé 12 o S PR
2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) $810,000
{Change to Bill 307

b. Allow DATCP to make grants and provide zechnical assistance to agricultural
producers and organizations to support preliminary research and investigations on potential business
enterprises that may increase the value of raw agricultural commodities. Prohibit DATCP from
providing funding for more than two years or from awarding more than $25,000 to a single business
for research and investigations. Require DATCP to promulgate rules to administer the expansion.

2. Create an .azmuai appropriation and providé cme_.éf the following amounts annually
from tribal gaming revenues to increase agricultural development and diversification (ADD)
program grant funding:

a. $100,000

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection {Paper #173) Page 3



-Aiiematnveza S R R PR

' '2003-03 FUNDING {Chanaeto Base) o - '$200.000 |
- : [Change to'Bill : = $E10,000] |
b 8200,000
JoAltermative 2B L iioiinen o PR
12001-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) <" ' $400.000
. {Changeto Bit . .. .. . ~$310,000]
c. $300,000
_&item___a_t&ar_: Sl e PR
: 2om-03 FBNDING {Changemsase) T 8600000
. . {Changeto Bill.- . - . -$210,000].

3. Reduce current annual GPR fundmg of $400,000 by one of the foHowmg amounts to
partially offset funding provided from tribal gaming revenues:

a. $350,000
| Altermativeda o i U VU LU UGPR
| 2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) - $700,000
{Change o Bill ~ 8700,000] .-
b. $300,000. . .
Alternative 3b GPR
2001»03 FUﬁﬁING (Change to Base) ~ $600,000
fChaﬁge to Bill . ~§600,000]
c. $200,000
Alternative 3¢ GPR
2001-03 FUNDING (Change 10 Base) - $400,000
: {Change to Bill - 34000001
d. $100,000

Page 4 ‘Agriculture, Trade and Consumner Protection (Paper #173)




4. Maintain current law.

Alternative 3d GP_FI
200103 FUNDING (Change to Base) - $200,000
[Change to Bifl - 8210,000]
Alternative 4 PR
200103 FUNDING (Change to Base) $0
[Change to Bill - $810.000]

Prepared by: David Schug

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #173)

Page 5



Legxslatlve Fiscal Bﬁreaa
Qne East Main, Sm{c 301 » Madison, Wi 53703 (608) 266 3847 Fax: (608} 26%68?3

May 23, 2001 ' Joint Committee on Finance - Paper #174

' Tribal Gaming Revenue Allocations
| Gaming Economic Development and Diversification Grant and Loan Program
(Cemmerce - Departmenthde and Econmmc Development)

{LFB 2601@3 Budget Sumary Page 168 #5}

CURRENT LAW

L Thc gammg economic. deveiopment and dwers:ﬁcatlox} grant anci loan. programs were
crcatcd by 1999 Wasconsm Act 9 (the 1999-01 bxenma] budget) to provide financial assistance
o busmesses that are located in- areas affected by Native American gaming operations. ‘Funding

. for the programs is provided from tribal gaming revenue provided to the state under state—tnbal"'z.”
~ gaming compact amendments. Commerce - ‘may not make an-award to a business that is tourism-
related - unless the Department of Tourism: concurs-‘in-the award.. To be eligible for financial
. assistance . under the programs, the. claimant: must be: an existing business, including a Native

American. busmess that is located or expandmg in Wisconsin. - S o

GOVERNOR

Modify the gaming economic development and diversification grant and loan programs
as follows: (a) consolidate, into one biennial program revenue appropriation, both the gaming
economic dcvelopment and economic diversification grant and loan programs and create a
consolidated program rcvenua bxenmai repayments appropnauon for both programs; (b) reduce
funding for the combmaé economic deve}opment and dzvsrmﬁcatmn appropriation by
SE 500,000 PR in 2{}()1 -02 and $1 50(} 000 in 2002-03; () begmmng in 2001-02, transfer annual
_fundmg of $120, '70(} and 1.0 ﬂarmng grants spemahst position from the gaming economic
developmem grants and loans appmpnauon to the Departments Native American Liaison
appropriation; (d) prowde that economic dlverszﬁcatxon grants and loans could ‘be used for
brownfields remedzatmn projects; (e) expand the definition of a business that would be qualified

Commerce — Departmentwide and Economic Development (Paper #174) Page 1



to receive gaming economic development and dlvers,lﬁcauon grants and 1{)3115 t() specxﬁca.l}y
include start-up businesses; (f) authorize Commerce to make a gaming economzc ‘development
grant of up to $1,000,000 to the M7 Development Corporation for constructing a multipurpose
center at Lincoln Park in the City of Milwaukee; and (g) authorize Commerce to make gaming
economic development grants of up to $250,000 in 2001-02 and 2002-03 to the Chippewa Valley
Technical College for a health education center.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. Economic research generally finds that gambling operations have s;gmﬁcantiy
improved the economic’ “conditions of Native American communities and resulted in more self-
sufficiency. Investment, employment and earnings have increased significantly in tribal economies.
“'Moreover, the economies of the tribal' communities and the areas around the gaming operations
generally: benefit in the aggregate. For example, a 1993 study sponsored by the Wxsccmsm Indian
Gaming Association’ and ‘the UW Cooperauve Extension Service and conducted by economist
James Murray detemneé that the gaming: ‘operations’ directly generated $275 million in gross
revenues, had paymlis of $68 4 million, employed 4,500 persons and purchased $56.4 million in
goods-from Wisconsin suppliers. The:report concluded that the casinos directly generated 10,239
full time jobs (at the gaming operations and in other businesses), while a multiplier effect led to an
additional 22,863 jobs. Murray also found that 1,400 of 2,000 tribal jobs in Wisconsin were the
result of casino gambling and gaming revenues constituted berween 40% to 90% of tnbaI revenues.

2. However, other studies have found the economic devciopment effects of garmng
- operations-to-be uneven: In some cases, the deveiopment that ‘occurs:is limited to the casino and
related service sectors with minimal spillover. Because casinos are-often full-service complexes that
-offer food service, retail marketing; lodging and other servzces local enterprises are vulnerable to

-cempetmon in_these areas. Even though gaming: operauons may cater 1o tounsts iheir effect. en'
“‘local service establishments may be detrimental because thcy draw some local customers away from
existing retail trade and service providers in the ‘same way regional: shopping malls do. In a 1994
study in South Pakota, Robert:Goodman (director of the U. S. Gambling Study) found that, a year
after legalmng video gambling, there were significant declines in spending for clothing, recreation
services, businesses, auto dealers and service stations. Essentially, gambling diverted money from
other businesses to gaming operations. However, it is important to recognize that, in a market
economy. individuals often adjust their spending patterns. For example, the opening of Miller Park
in Milwaukee is expected to shift some consumer expenditures from local businesses to the ballpark
area.

C3. Another concern with ‘the effects of gaming on local econozmes is that the
employment effe:cts both posmveiy and negatxvciy, _often occurs in the recreation, tourism and
consumer service mdustnes In these cases, the jobs that are created or lost are mostly in restaurants,
tavems, hotels and motels food stores and in similar businesses in the industry. These types of jobs
are frequent}y lower paying ‘and seasonal. Few of the resaarch studies indicate a significant increase
in employment for manufacturers, professzonaI services or high technoiogy firms as a direct result
of casino gamblmg These mdustnes tend to have hzgher paymo full-time JObS and tend to ad;ust

Page 2 Commerce -- Departmentwide and Economic Development (Paper #174)




~ - better to long-term changes in economic growth. Thus, there is concern about the effect of gaming

operations on the ‘long-term: economic: stabmty and - strength of" the local ecenomy and tribal
- conumunity. S e : B

4. The types of financial assistance provided through the gammg economic
deveiopment and dxvemﬁcanon grant and ioan pmgrams mclude S '

SR Ecanamzc Impacr Early Plannmg Gmms Grants to - prov;de fundmg for
.profcssmna} services necessary to evaluate:the feasibility of a. proposed project for. starting,
expanding, modernizing:or improving a business.. . Awards can be made as business. pianmng grants
and special opportunity: grants. - -Business planmna grants are. limited to. funding the - costs .of
obtaining comprehensive busmess plans - from- qualified mdependent third- -parties.. Speczai
opportunity -grants are used for unique projects.that-have a statewide impact.- The maximum
business planning grant is $3, ()OO while the maximum speaal opportumty gram: 1s:$15, OOO

b. - . Economic Impact Laans Loans to prevxde finanmal assststance to busmesses that
have been negatively impacted: by gaming. -Awards can:be used to provide funding for fixed asset
fmancmg related to modernizing and improving busmf:ss operations. Eligible project costs include
- costs associated with land, new. construcaon remodehng, funuture and ﬁxiures and eqmpment The
maximum award is $100,000. - : : SR

R Economzc Dzversy‘icaaon Loans Loans w provzde fmancxal assmtance to busmesses
that are. stamng up or expanding (o heIp dwers;fy a community’s economy. so. that it is less
dependent upon revenue derived from gaming. Awards can be used to provide fixed asset financing
for businesses 1o establish and expand operations.: Awards can also. ﬁnance the cost of land, new
construction, rernodeimg, furmture and ﬁxturcs and equzpment The mammum award is $100 000.

_ .5. - Tha eariy pianmng grams and econarmc unpact and d;versxﬁcatm 1oans ‘are’
demgned to address concerns. about the: potennai impact 0f garrung operauons on locai busmesses
and.the local economy.. The economic impact loan program targets financial assistance to busmesses
whose pmﬁts are affected by gaming operations. The program can be used to, prov1de assistance to
firms that lose busmess and income to gmngqeia{ad enterpnses Econorxuc dwemﬁcamon loans
are mgetcd to busmesses thaz make swmﬁcant «capital investments and that Create or retain jobs.

~The program can. be used to assist busmesses such as manufactunng fixms that would conmbute to
the long-term stabihty of the Jocal economy. The pianmng grants. help ensure that projects funded
with economic impact or diversification loans are successful..

6. Commerce staff View consohdatzcn of the fundmg for t.he econormc 1mpact and
dxvarsxﬁcanon gram and ioan programs into a. smgle ‘biennial apprepnation as prevxdlng the
Dcpartment with more administrative ﬁexabxhty in awardmg grants and 1oans Consolidation
recognizes the ccmpiementary ObjCCtIVCS of the two loan programs and would allow the Department
to conszder more pro;ects under either program. ermiar}y, a biennial appropnatzon wouid extend the
period over which Cemmerce c:ould -evaluate projects, Fundmg for biennial appropnatmns is
expendabie during the biennium for which it is appropnated The Departments other major
financial assistance prcgrams«the Wisconsin Deveiopmcnt Fund (WDF) Rural Economic

Commerce - Departmeniwide and Economic Development (Paper #174) Page 3



- I)evelopmem ‘program : (RED) and Mmonty Busmess Finance program (MBF)--are all funded
- through ‘biennial: appmprianons Under the ‘bill; the unencumbered balance in the consohdated
appropnaﬁan at the end of the biennium would revert back to the Indian gaming receipts
appropnatzon under DOA

o '7.' . Anether view: is that retasnmg separate appropmanens for ‘econormic impact and
diversification grants and loans ‘would ensure ‘that the different types of gaming-related economic
dcvelopment projects - would receive. comparable fundmg ‘Equal emphasis:would be p}aced on
: :ﬁmdmg yr@gects that addressed the current ‘and the future: ﬁffects of ‘gaming ‘on local economies.
- ~Maintgining the appmpnanens as annual would allow for more legislative oversight. Funding ccmld

“only be expendedi in the' year for’ which it is appropnated The I)epaﬁm&nt is: experienced in
budgeung the gannng ‘econormic 6evelopment and dwersxﬁcatzon grants: and loans on an armual
basis. Cur:rent law provisions: couid be modified 1o requzre the unencumbered year-end balance in
the: appropnatmn ‘to-revert back 1o the DOA" Indian ‘gaming receipts appropriation. This ‘would
_pravent uﬁencumbered funds from accumulatmg m the appropnanon

: 3."8 The statutory prov;szons govemmg econormc devclopment grants and ioans _
(econormc 1mpac£ early plannmg grants and economic 1mpact Ioans) reqwrr: that-a business must be -
"neganvaiy impacted by the existence of : a casino™ in order to receive a grant or loan. The Great -
Lakes Intcr»’l{‘mbai Councﬁ (GLZTC) argues that the inclusion of the word "negatively” in the
ehcxblhty reqmrements is "'contentious 1anguage and ignores the positive impact that Indian

‘gaming operatzons ‘have on businesses and: cemmumﬁes Asa modzﬁcaUOn the word "negatively”
could be deleted----allowmg husmesses that are in any away 1mpacted by a‘casino to be e11g1ble for

g Tab}e'l shcws the mnounts appropnated ami awa.r{ied fﬁr gaming economic

L _deveiopment and davemlﬁcanon grants. andloans during the 1999-01 biennium. Amounts shewn fer L
. fiscal year 2000~01 are. fr.sr awards. made through May 7, 2001 Totai fundmg provzded foreconomic

"deveicpment grants and loans includes $114,000 PR i n 1999~06 and $125,900 PR in 200()—81 for a
grant specaahst posmcn “and related supphes and services funding to ‘market ‘and administer the
gammg economic develepment and dzver31ﬁcatxon grant-and Joan programs Tatal funding for the
eCconomic” dwerszﬂcanan grant’ and’ lean program mcludes $50,000 PR in supphes and' services
fimdmg for ma.rketmg and administration. Also, 1999 Act 9 (the 1999-01 biennial budget) included
a number of provisions. that mqmred Commercc to make awards fram the gaming economic
'devempment and dwermficanon grant ‘andloan programs _to spec_zﬁc projects or recipients including:
(a) grants of $500,000 in 1999-00" and $1,000,000 ‘in 2000-01 to Brown County to Support
construction of a new arena; (b) grants of up to $900,000 to the Milwaukee Economic Development
Cc:rperancn {M’EDC} to fund a.program for grants to persons for rcmedlauon and economic
deveiapmem prq;cci:s in thc Menomonee Valley, (c) grants of up to’ 515{}@0(} to the Northwest
‘Regional Planning Comnnsswn to match federal or pmate funds for the purpose. of est;abhshmg a
~ community-based venture fund; (d} a grant of $’?99 800 in }999-{}0 to the City of Richland Center
from the gaming economic deveiopmem grant and’ ioan program appropnatmn to replace the city
well- because of Enahway ccnstmct;on, and (e) a grant of SI 69{}{}60 from the gaming economic
' 'dzverszﬁcauon program for constructxou of a Swms cultural center in the Vﬂiage of New Glarus

Page 4 Commerce -- Departmentwide and Economic Development {Paper #174)




TABLE 1

Gammg Econonnc Develapment ami vaersxficatmn
Grants and Loans -- Appropriations and Amounts Awarded

199900 - 2000:01
Econor:r_ﬁc_f)avéléﬁmént .A?prqyriarion“_ - . $3,894,300 * o $2,514,600 *
EarlyPlannmrrGrants L ; $53,400
Econormclmpacﬂ,eans [ 363,400
LegxsiatweAwarcis A - ' ' I
Milw. Economic Deveiopmem Corporatzon $900,000 o
“Brown Ceunty - SRR SGOGGO R 1,000,000 -
~N:W: Regional Planning Cormmsszon CUNIS0000 e e T B
c::;_y ofochlandCenter e 299,800
Total PR B 51349 800 $1,416,800 ++
Beonomic Diversficaion Appropriaion 0 52,500000 +
Awards S .  $1068,600 ++

*Includes funding of $114,000in 1999-00 and $125,900 in 2000-01 for a grants spe::xahst position ‘and related supphes and
services funding for marketing and administration .

+ Includes $30, 0()() m supphes and services fnndmv for markenng and adnumstxaaon S
++Awa:ds through May 7. 2{)(}3 : : : S

10. A total of $3,894,300 in tribal gaming revenues was provided in 1999-00 for
economic -development: grants ‘and loans. Table 1 shows that $1,849,800 was expended or
encumbered for awards. In addition, $26,717 was expended for the salary, fringe benefits and
related supyhes and services for the grants speczalist position and adnumstratwe activities. Thus, a
total of $1,876,517 was expended or encumbered from the gaming economic development grant
and loan appropriation in 1999-00. The remaining $2,017,783 provided for 1999-00 was lapsed and
1s retained as an unappropriated balance in the appropriation. (Note that, under the bill, in future
years the unencumnbered balance in the consolidated gaming grant and loan appropriation at the end
of a biennium would revert to the DOA Indian gaming receipts appropriation.) Commerce indicates
that the large unencumbered balance is due, in part, to the delay until October, 1999, in enacting the
1999-01 biennial budget. As a result, staff felt they did not have adequate time to market and
implement the program. The Department expects to award the total amounts appropriated in 2000-
01 for economic diversification loans. However, staff expect that there will be an unencumbered
year-end balance of $500,000 in the economic development grant and loan program. As a result
there will be an estimated $2.5 million in the economic development grant and loan program

Commerce -- Departmentwide and Economic Development (Paper #174) Page 3



appropriation at the end of the fiscal year.:Under the bill, this balance would be reverted back to
DOA’s Indian gamma recezpts appropnaﬁon where the addmonal f'undmg could be used for other

purposes.

11. AS noted under the biIl totaﬁl ﬁmding for thc gaming ecommic development and
diversification grant and loan programs would be reduced by $2,500,000 in 2001-02 and by
$1,500:000 in 2002-03. The executive budget book mdxcates that this funding would be used for
higher priority projects. In ‘addition, Commerce would be authorized to ‘make grants of up to $1
million in 2001-02 to the M7 Development Cerporatlon for construction of a muitxpurpose center in
Lincoln Park in Milwaukee and grants of up to $250,000 in each year of the- biennium to Chippewa
Valley Techmcal Coliege for a health educatzon center. Tablfs 2 shows the funding that would be
provaded under the bill for gaming economic dev&:lopmcnt and dwemfication grants and loans
compared to the amount provided for 2000-01 under current law provisions. The. amounts shown for
2000-01 do not include funding for the administrative positions and. related expenscs Required
leglslanve awards are also shown 'I”he table ‘shows that, net of 1egzsiatzve awards, total funding
available for grants and loans wouid be less than $1.1 rmli:on in 2001-02. “As nntf:«:d Commerce
staff expect to award over 523 nfulhon in gammg economic development and dzvemﬂcauon grants
and loans in 2000-01. - Moreover, Commerce staff _ant_lc:_lp_ate that expandmg the -definition of
e:hgxble busznesses to mc}ude start-up businesses would: 1ncrease the number of Native American
busmesses that weuie} apply for fmancm] assastance "The sxtuaugn Woald improve m 2002—03 when
financial assnstance in 2001»02 the 20()0~€)I yea:»end balance ($2 5 mﬂhon) in the economic
development grants and loans appropnanon could be transferred to the grant and loan
appropnanon(s) in 2001-02. .

TABLE 2

Tatai F undmg fnr Ecsmom;c Development and I)wersxficatmn Grants ané Loans

200001 200102 200203

Econoxmc Deveiopment Appropnanon $.2,.38.8,.7050' '
Economic Dzversxficanon Appropnaucn - 2&50000 - _ '
Consolidated Amount - $4.838,700 $2,338,700 $3,338,700
Legislative Awards ' '

BrownCounty - - - 1,600,000

. Swiss Cultural Center L 1,000,000 - - oo

Lincoln Park Center : Lo s 1,000,000

Chippewa Valley Technical College 250000 250.000
Net Total Funding _ $2,838,700 $1,088,700 . $3,088,700

Page 6 Commerce -- Departmentwide and Economic Development (Paper #174)




12. - The Lincoln Park Center in Milwaukee would be-a meeting and dining club that
could be used for banquets, meetings and other events. The building would include meeting rooms,
ballrooms, a restaurant, business and:dining club, and gallery. The center'would be managed as a
private enterprise and provide empioyment for approxnnately 100 peopie Services would be
ta:geted to tha Ahcan»Amencan commumty :

The fundmg for Chappewa Valley Te:chmcai College wouid ‘be ased to heip astabhsh a
learning center for career training in health care occupatmns for high school and. coilege pupﬁs The
monies provzdﬂd would be used to; construct and eqmp tra.mmg facxliues -

_ Bch of these projecz;s Weuld contnbute 10 eﬂommxc deveiopmcnt in areas that cauld beneﬁt
.Nanve Americans and Native -American. busmesses A}though some. might question the. direct
connection between. the projects -and Native. American economic development, projects such as
mumcxpai well replacement (Richland Center) and constmcnng municipal facilities (Brown County)
have been funded with Indian: gaming revenues in previous years.. However, many similar projects
have been funded from the WDF.. For exampie ‘WDF funds have been prevmusly provzded toa
consortium mciudmg Chxppewa Valiey Technical College to: estabhsh a distance education center
for instruction in . techno}.ocy and engineering. Similarly, ‘WDF funding ‘has been provzded for
Reggie White’s Wisconsin Urban Hope Initiative that pmv:des emreprcneumal opportunities for
individuals in Wisconsin’s central cities. As an altemative, the Lincoln Park and Chippewa Valley
projects could be funded with Wisconsin Development Fund (WDF) monies. Funding these
projects from the WDF: would mcrease the fundmg available for other gaming eConomic
devefopment or cixverszﬁcatzon prc)]ects Ccnversely, the ameunt of fundmg avaﬂable for other WDF
progects would be reduced ' :

13 ' Undﬁr the blil annual funchng of $120 300 PR and I G PR grants spemahst posmon
10 the Departments Nanve Amencan ha.zscm appropmanon The grams spemahst posmon
underwrites; evainates and makes’ fundmg r@commendanons for gaming economic ‘development and
diversification grant and loan- programs ‘Other related activities include general administration,
promotion and marketing of the programs. The Native American liaison appropriation funds the
Department’s economic Taison' that is the main’ state government contact for Wisconsin’s Native
American tribes, tribal communities and’ entrepreneurs - regarding business ‘and economic
devaiepmen{ activities. The' appropriation is funded with tribal gaming Tevenues.: Centralizing the
funding for these two posztmns would allow for more efficient use of the Department’s funding for
technical and financial assistance programs that duectfy beneﬁt mchvzdual Native Americans, tribes
and businesses. -

14.  Under current law, the Department is authorized to spend up to $100,000 to market
the gaming economic development and diversification programs.. The funding for these activities is
included as supplies and services in the grant‘and loan appropriations. The bill would transfer the
grants specialist position and $70.400 in annual supplies and services funding, as well as the
authority to spend $100,000 on marketing activities. However, an additional $50,000 in annual
supplies and services funding that is included in the economic diversification loan appropriation
wouid remam m the ccnsehdated grants and Iﬂans appmpnation The statuiory appropnat;on

Commerce -- Departmentwide and Economic Development (Paper #174) Page 7



. language for.the: appropﬁatic}n limits expenditures from the appropriation to grants and loans. As a
. .tesult, the Commti:ee may wish to transfer the $50,000 i in‘annual su;yphes and services ﬁmdmg to
the: Deparrments Naﬁve Amencan Liaison appropnanon - e

15 ’I‘he bxﬂ would expand the ehgxble uses for econormc dwers;ﬁcaﬂon k:sans to mchlde
bmwnﬁeld remediation pro;ects "Remedlatmg bmwnﬁe}ds would be defined as abanng, removing
.01 containing . emxrenmemai ‘pollution: at:a’ brownﬁelds fac;hty or site, or' restoring soil or
groundwater at.a brownfields faclhty orsite. The Department. indicates that this'would allow it to
fund remediation prejects that would bem‘:ﬁt businesses, mciudmg Native American businesses. An
exarnple would be the funding prowded to MEDC for environmental remediation grants in the
' -Menomonee “Valley. This is viewed 45° beneﬁczai to'the operatmn of the Potowatonn Casmo located
~inthe: area. On the othcr hand, the Depaxﬁnem s brownfields grant progxam was’ created for the ‘same
. purposc The program has annual base level fundmg of $6.4 million. In addition, under the gaming
economic develepm&nt and diversification grant: and 'Joan’ programs environmental remediation
~ projects would be tied 10 economic developmeni and job creatxon yro;ects The Bmwnﬁelds Study
: Gmup has. recommended that funds shmﬂd be available for progects that creat;c gmen space pubhc
- property cieanups and other neneccnonnc deve.lopment actlvmes .

ALTERNATIVES ’I’O BASE

_.1:. . Approve the Governors recommendanon to modxfy the ga}:mng econoxmc
. deveiopmﬁnt and dwer&ﬁcatmn grant . and loan pmgrams as f()llows () consohdate mto one
‘biennial program revenue appropnaucn, both the gaming £CoNnOmic. deveiopment and economic
.dwerszﬁcatzon ~grant and oan: pragrams and ‘create ‘a consolidated . ‘program. revenue. ‘biennial
. __rapayments appropnaugn for -both ‘programs; (b)- reduce” funding - for the: combined economic _
o deve}opment- and dwerszficatxon appmpnauon by $2 500000_?1{ in 2{}{31@2 and $1 500,000 in .

specza.hsi posatzon from the gaxmng €Conomic. dcvelopmem grants’ and loans appropnatxcn to the
Department’s Native, AmericanLiaison appropriation; (d) prov1de that economic diversification
grants and loans.could be used for. brownﬁeids remediation ;arq;ects (e). expand the deﬁnmon of a
business that: would be: quahfied to Teceive. gaxmnv economic- development -and" mversxﬁcatzon
grants and loans to spcmﬁcally include start-up. businesses; (f) authorize Cﬂmmerce to make a
gaming economic. development grant of up 1o $1,000,000 to the M7 i)evelapment C()rporanon for
constructing a multipurpose center. at- Lincoln Park in: the Cxty of Milwaukee; and (g) authorize
Commerce to make gaming economic development grants.of up 10 $250,000 in 2001-02 and 2002-
03 to the Chippewa Valley Technical College for a health education center. SR

C o4 Alternative 1 LTl . PR
'2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Base) - 84,000,000 |
. - {Change toBill.- - 80 1
2. Appxove the Governor’s recommendaa{m In addition, transfer the 2000-01

‘upencumbered balance ($2,500.000) in the gaming €conomic development appropriation to the

Page 8 - Commerce -~ Departmentwide and Economic Development (Paper #174)

12001-02, transfer annual fandmgﬁ of $120,700.and 1.0 gaming grants




gaming economic development and diversification programs in 2001-02.

Alternative 2 PR
200103 FUNDING (Change to Base) - $1,500,000
{Change to Bill $2,500,0007

3. Transfer $50,000 PR annually in supplies and services funding from the gaming
economic diversification loan appropriation to the Native American economic development liaison
appropriation [20.143 (1) (kg)]

4. Delete authority for Commerce to make a gaming economic development grant of
$1,000,000 to the M7 Development Corporation for constructing a multipurpose center at Lincoln
Park in Milwaukee. Instead, provide authority for Commerce to make a grant from the WDF for
this purpose.

5. Delete authority for Commerce to make annual gaming economic development
grants of $250,000.to Chippewa Valley Technical College for a health education center. Instead,
provide authority for Commerce to make grants from the WDF for this purpose.

6. Delete authonty for Commerce to make economic diversification loans for
environmental remediation projects.

7. Retain separate appropriations for gaming economic development grants and loans
[20.143(1)(kj)} and repayments  [20.143(1)(ig)] and for economic diversification loans
[20.143(1)(km)] and repayments [20.143(id)].

"8 Delete requirement that a business must be "negatively” impacted by the existence .
of a casino to be eligible for economic development grants and loans.

9, Maintain current law,
Alternative 9 ' PR
2001-03 FUNDING {Change to Base) $C
[Change to Bill 84,000,0007

Prepared by: Ron Shanovich

Commerce -- Departmentwide and Economic Development (Paper #174) Page 9





